



# QUARTERLY FINANCIAL REPORT **Q3 | 2025**

September 30, 2025

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

---

<b>Management's Discussion and Analysis</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>Consolidated Financial Statements</b>	<b>42</b>
<b>Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements</b>	<b>48</b>

# Management's Discussion and Analysis

September 30, 2025

CI FINANCIAL CORP.

## | MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS |

---

This Management's Discussion and Analysis ("MD&A") dated November 14, 2025, presents an analysis of the financial position of CI Financial Corp. and its subsidiaries ("CI") as at September 30, 2025, compared with the quarter ended December 31, 2024, and the results of operations for the quarter ended September 30, 2025, compared with the quarter ended June 30, 2025 and the quarter ended September 30, 2024.

This MD&A contains forward-looking statements concerning anticipated future events, results, circumstances, performance or expectations with respect to CI and its products and services, including its business operations, strategy and financial performance and condition. Forward-looking statements are typically identified by words such as "believe", "expect", "foresee", "forecast", "anticipate", "intend", "estimate", "goal", "plan" and "project" and similar references to future periods, or conditional verbs such as "will", "may", "should", "could" or "would". These statements are not historical facts but instead represent management beliefs regarding future events, many of which by their nature are inherently uncertain and beyond management's control. Although management believes that the expectations reflected in such forward-looking statements are based on reasonable assumptions, such statements involve risks and uncertainties. The material factors and assumptions applied in reaching the conclusions contained in these forward-looking statements include that the investment fund industry and wealth management industry will remain stable and that interest rates will remain relatively stable. Factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from expectations include, among other things, general economic and market conditions, including interest and foreign exchange rates, global financial markets, the impact of the coronavirus pandemic, changes in government regulations or in tax laws, industry competition, technological developments and other factors described or discussed in CI's disclosure materials filed with applicable securities regulatory authorities from time to time.

The foregoing list is not exhaustive and the reader is cautioned to consider these and other factors carefully and not to place undue reliance on forward-looking statements. Other than as specifically required by applicable law, CI undertakes no obligation to update or alter any forward-looking statement after the date on which it is made, whether to reflect new information, future events or otherwise.



### BUSINESS OVERVIEW

We are a diversified global asset and wealth management firm operating in Canada, the United States and Australia. Our business is the management, marketing, distribution and administration of investment products for Canadian and Australian investors, as well as providing financial advice, tax, retirement, estate and wealth planning services in the U.S. and Canada. We operate in three reportable segments:

- Asset Management, which includes CI Global Asset Management, which operates in Canada, and GSFM Funds Management, which operates in Australia.
- Canadian Wealth Management, which includes the operations of CI Assante Wealth Management, Aligned Capital Partners, CI Private Wealth, Northwood Family Office, Coriel Capital, CI Direct Investing and CI Investment Services.
- U.S. Wealth Management, which includes Corient Private Wealth, an integrated wealth management firm providing comprehensive solutions to ultra-high-net-worth and high-net-worth clients across the United States.

### RECENT DEVELOPMENTS

On August 12, 2025 the ["Acquisition Date"], Accelerate Holdings Corp. the ["Acquirer"], an affiliate of Mubadala Capital, the alternative asset management arm of Mubadala Investment Company, acquired all of the issued and outstanding shares of CI for cash consideration of \$32.00 per share the ["privatization"]. All outstanding share-based awards, other than CI's shares and share-based awards belonging to Kurt MacAlpine, were settled for cash at the offer price. Upon the completion of the transaction, Kurt MacAlpine's CI's shares and share-based awards were settled with share-based awards issued by MC Accelerate Co-Invest LP, an affiliate of Mubadala Capital.

Concurrent with the privatization, Mubadala Capital also purchased 45% of preferred liability issued by CI's subsidiary Corient Holdings ["Corient"] to an affiliate of Mubadala Capital, for USD\$750 million. The full preferred liability remains outstanding as at September 30, 2025, including those purchased by Mubadala Capital.

On August 18, 2025, CI Financial Corp amalgamated with Accelerate Holdings Corp, with CI continuing its existence as the surviving corporation and an indirect wholly owned subsidiary of Mubadala Capital, and Accelerate Holdings ceasing to exist.

In September 2025, Corient announced the acquisitions of Stonehage Fleming, one of the world's leading independently owned multi-family offices, and Stanhope Capital Group ("Stanhope"), one of Europe's largest independent wealth management and advisory firms. Together, Stonehage Fleming and Stanhope will bring more than US\$214 billion in client assets with distinct, but complementary strengths. The acquisitions are being funded with an equity contribution and are expected to close in the first half of 2026. Corient's global wealth management business will consist of Corient Private Wealth and a new subsidiary of CI Financial Corp's parent company that will acquire Stonehage Fleming and Stanhope Capital.

On September 25, 2025, Mubadala Capital provided \$823 million of cash to CI as an equity contribution. Part of the proceeds were used to fully repay CI's credit facility as of September 30, 2025.

## | MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS |

### SUMMARY FINANCIAL AND OPERATING HIGHLIGHTS

**TABLE 1: FINANCIAL AND OPERATING HIGHLIGHTS**

	As of and for the quarters ended				
<i>[millions of dollars, except share amounts]</i>	Sep. 30, 2025	Jun. 30, 2025	Mar. 31, 2025	Dec. 31, 2024	Sep. 30, 2024
<b>Total AUM and Client Assets:</b>					
Asset Management AUM	146,005	138,298	134,994	137,819	135,395
Canada Wealth Management assets	112,469	105,887	101,947	102,032	100,128
Canada custody	42,929	38,327	35,624	34,697	31,886
U.S. Wealth Management assets	303,423	268,338	273,573	254,871	250,646
Total assets	604,826	550,850	546,138	529,420	518,054
<b>IFRS Results</b>					
Net income (loss) attributable to shareholders	(311.5)	141.8	(8.5)	(405.4)	(27.6)
Pretax income (loss)	(344.5)	173.6	23.4	(368.9)	7.3
Pretax margin	(52.0)%	19.3 %	3.0 %	(54.4)%	0.9 %
<b>Adjusted Results</b>					
Adjusted EBITDA	337.2	304.3	324.9	340.3	316.8
Adjusted EBITDA margin	40.5 %	39.2 %	41.0 %	42.6 %	42.0 %
Adjusted EBITDA attributable to shareholders	287.0	256.3	273.9	292.7	270.5
Total debt	3,831	4,099	4,245	4,047	3,741
Net debt	3,128	3,941	4,100	3,884	3,602
Net debt to adjusted EBITDA	2.7	3.8	3.7	3.3	3.3

Upon the closing of the privatization transaction, CI reviewed its key performance metrics and streamlined certain metrics that management no longer view as required disclosures nor relevant.

### ASSET MANAGEMENT OVERVIEW

The Asset Management segment provides the majority of our earnings and generates revenues principally from the fees earned on the management of investment funds and other fee-earning investment products. We use in-house teams and external investment managers to provide portfolio management services. These investment managers typically have long careers in the industry as well as extensive track records with us. This lineup of investment managers provides a wide selection of styles and areas of expertise for our funds and ETFs. Our Canadian asset management products are distributed primarily through brokers, independent financial planners and insurance advisors, including through its Canadian wealth management businesses.

### **CANADA WEALTH MANAGEMENT OVERVIEW**

The Canadian Wealth Management segment derives its revenue principally from fees for providing financial planning and advice (which may include investment management services), and on the sale of investment funds and other financial products through Canadian wealth managers utilizing our platform. These fees are primarily earned based on client assets under advisement. We pay these Canadian wealth management advisors the majority of these fees charged to clients.

In addition, this segment also generates revenues from providing back-office custodian services to portfolio managers and introducing brokers and earns fees from custody services, trade settlement, margin lending, interest on customer deposits and foreign exchange facilitation.

In connection with our acquisition of Northwood and Coriel, we established CI Private Wealth Canada Ltd. (CIPW Canada), which holds our interest in Northwood and Coriel. CI is the majority owner, senior leaders of Northwood and Coriel are the minority owners.

### **U.S. WEALTH MANAGEMENT OVERVIEW**

In 2019, we began to acquire wealth managers, in particular Registered Investment Advisor firms ("RIAs"), with the goal of building the leading wealth management platform in the U.S. RIAs provide clients with fee-based advice on a variety of financial matters including retirement planning, insurance, taxes, and estate planning and may also provide complementary services such as bill payment and tax preparation. We believe the role of the financial advisor is more important now than ever. As the financial needs of consumers become increasingly complex and digital, our breadth and capabilities in the RIA space will increasingly position us to be a leader in the U.S. wealth management space.

The RIA operating model is different from most wealth management businesses in Canada and the U.S. This is largely because they operate under a 'fiduciary' standard of care with respect to their clients, rather than a 'suitable' standard of care, and are less tied to related asset management businesses. Owners of wealth management businesses in Canada typically also own asset management businesses. They pay their wealth management advisors most of the fees and commissions charged to clients while retaining the fees earned on asset management products sold through the advisors. As a result, U.S. RIA businesses have evolved to be more profitable than traditional Canadian wealth management businesses.

Our approach is to acquire leading RIAs that focus on high net worth and ultra-high net worth clients, have strong organic growth profiles, and share a culture and vision aligned with ours. We typically source acquisitions through inbound inquiries from investment bankers advising RIAs on a sale or through referrals from our existing RIA leadership team. We generally look to acquire RIAs with AUM greater than \$1 billion, have an average client AUM greater than \$1 million, generate organic growth greater than 5%, and have operating margins greater than 30%. While these are guidelines we look for, there may be other strategic reasons we may want to acquire an RIA such as for their geographic location, type of client base (for example technology entrepreneurs or professional athletes), or types of services offered (for example family office services or tax preparation). Also important is to determine there is cultural fit and alignment with our vision which we determine through management meetings and due diligence with the leadership team and key personnel from the selling RIAs.

## | MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS |

---

When we acquire an RIA, we pay an amount upfront on closing and a guaranteed, predetermined amount which is typically deferred for 90 to 270 days from closing (deferred consideration). In some cases, we may also structure an earn-out payment (contingent consideration). These earn-outs are not guaranteed and are only paid if the acquired RIA exceeds certain predefined performance metrics such as revenues or profitability such that there was a significant improvement in the businesses financial performance as compared to its historical results, therefore improving the economic contribution to our results over the long term. The earn-outs are measured and paid over an 18 to 36 month period. Beginning in 2024, we began to strategically recruit individuals or teams of advisors from other wealth managers. The structure of financial incentives offered to them to join us are generally similar as if we were acquiring an RIA business.

Also included in the U.S. wealth management segment are strategic investments in GLASfunds, a turnkey alternative investment platform and alternative asset management firm based in the U.S; and Columbia Pacific Advisors, an alternative asset management firm that manages with a broad selection of institutional-caliber real estate private equity, direct lending, opportunistic and hedged strategies. We believe these strategic investments will strengthen our relationship with these firms, while providing our U.S. wealth management clients with enhanced access to alternative asset classes through a best-in-class platform and products.

### **Accounting for Corient and CIPW Canada**

Because of certain terms associated with the liquidity features, IFRS requires the units to be classified as a liability and as a compensatory award, not equity. Accordingly, accounting for the Corient and CIPW Canada units will be similar to share based compensation payments.

Each quarter end, we will recognize a liability reflecting the fair value of the units issued that have vested. The fair value per unit will be based on the predefined valuation formula. The change in fair value each quarter related to awards that have vested will be recorded as compensation expense in SG&A over the vesting period.

An increase in the liability/expense results when the fair value formula reflects an increase in price of Corient and CIPW Canada units, which ultimately means that the AUM, profitability and operating margin of Corient and CIPW Canada has increased. The liability will also increase due to additional units vesting each period.

As a result of Corient and CIPW Canada units being classified as a liability and a compensatory award, distributions to the owners, other than us, are recognized as compensation expense in SG&A.

Given the Corient and CIPW Canada units are classified as a liability, we will not record non-controlling interest on the income statement to reflect the ownership of Corient and CIPW Canada earnings attributable to the minority owners. Instead this amount will be reflected through compensation expense.

### **Investment in US Business by institutional investors**

In May 2023, the Company sold a 20% interest in its U.S. wealth management business ("Corient US Holdings", formerly known as "CI US") to a diversified group of institutional investors. The Investors purchased convertible preferred shares ("Preferred Share Liability") for an aggregate purchase price of US\$1 billion. Each share of preferred stock is convertible into

## | MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS |

---

one share of Corient US Holdings common stock. The outstanding shares of preferred stock automatically convert into common stock upon the earliest to occur of:

- the closing of a sale of common stock in a firm-commitment underwritten public offering, or
- the election of holders of the majority of the preferred stock voting together on an as-converted basis.

In the event of certain transactions, each holder of preferred stock is entitled to receive a fixed return equal to the greater of:

- the amount the holders of the preferred stock would receive on an as-converted to common stock basis and
- 1.5x the original purchase price which increases ratably on a linear basis from years three through six following the closing of the transaction, up to a maximum of 2.25x.

CI or Corient US Holdings has the ability to make cash distributions although it has no current intention to do so.

The Preferred Share Liability contains customary minority consent, exit and other rights for a security of this nature. In the event that Corient US Holdings is not already public after five years and nine months, the holders of preferred stock have certain rights in respect of initiating a liquidity event.

Proceeds from the transaction were used to reduce the Company's debt.

Concurrent with the privatization, Mubadala Capital also purchased 45% of preferred liability issued by CI's subsidiary Corient Holdings ["Corient"] to an affiliate of Mubadala Capital, for USD\$750 million. The full preferred liability remains outstanding as at September 30, 2025, including those purchased by Mubadala Capital.

Concurrent with the Mubadala privatization offer, the preferred shareholders have agreed to a 90-day extension from triggering a sale of Corient US Holdings upon a change of control of CI as described above. This results in an accelerated expected exit time for the Preferred Share Liability where the updated assumptions has been incorporated into its fair value.

As at the date of this report, the investors has not exercised its right to trigger a sale.

### **Accounting for Preferred Share Liability in Corient US Holdings**

As a result of the liquidity provisions of the Preferred Share Liability, including the potential obligation in certain circumstances for Corient US Holdings to issue a variable number of common shares in settlement of the Fixed Return Price, the Preferred Share Liability has been classified as a liability. CI recorded the Preferred Share Liability initially at its fair value, represented by the gross proceeds. Since the Preferred Share Liability contains certain embedded features that would otherwise qualify as embedded derivatives, CI has elected the option to designate the Preferred Share Liability at fair value through profit or loss and will subsequently revalue the Preferred Share Liability to its fair value at each reporting date. Changes in the Company's own credit risk would impact the fair value of the Preferred Share Liability from a market participant's perspective, and such changes are recognized in other comprehensive income and are not recycled through the income.

## | MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS |

---

Management uses a probability weighted discounted cash flow to determine the expected value of the minimum return to the investors and option pricing model to estimate the value of the embedded option at each expected exit time in order to determine the expected pay off under the Preferred Share Liability and an earnings multiple model to simulate the value of Corient US Holdings' equity at each stage of the Preferred Share Liability's term.

### **Accounting for Mubadala privatization transaction**

As a result of the privatization, CI has cash-settled all its outstanding share-based awards prior to the change of control other than shares and share-based awards belonging to its CEO. Upon the completion of the transaction, the CEO's CI's shares and unvested share-based awards ("CI awards") were settled with share-based awards issued by MC Accelerate Co-Invest LP, an affiliate of Mubadala Capital ("MC awards").

The MC awards are treated as replacement awards under *IFRS 2 Share-based Compensation*, where the market-based measure was allocated to the purchase consideration and post-acquisition expense. The amount allocated to purchase consideration is included in the successor's financial statements further described below. The MC awards issued to extinguish the CI awards were recorded as an equity contribution upon the change of control.

### **Amalgamation of Accelerate Holdings Corp and CI Financial Corp**

Following the privatization transaction on August 18, 2025, the old CI Financial Corp. (the "Predecessor") amalgamated with Accelerate Holdings Corp. ("Accelerate"), with new CI Financial Corp. (the "Successor") continuing its existence as the surviving corporation and an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of Mubadala Capital. Accelerate ceased to exist. The Successor continues to be a public issuer in Canada, holds previously existing debt obligations, and follows existing public reporting requirements related to publicly issued debt.

The amalgamation was accounted for using the acquisition method pursuant to *IFRS 3 Business Combinations* on August 12, 2025, when the privatization was completed. The amounts recognized after the amalgamation are the amounts that were previously in the consolidated financial statements of the Predecessor as at August 11, 2025, including the effects of the purchase price adjustments upon the acquisition of the predecessor.

The financial results of the predecessor on and up to August 11, 2025 (immediately prior to the amalgamation) are based on historical cost. The financial results of the successor on and after August 12, 2025 are based on the fair value of assets and liabilities of the business on August 12, 2025 due to the application of acquisition method of accounting. The Predecessor's consolidated financial statements and the Successor's consolidated financial statements are not comparable.

## **NON-IFRS MEASURES**

In an effort to provide additional information regarding our results as determined by IFRS, we also disclose certain non-IFRS information which we believe provides useful and meaningful information. Our management reviews these non-IFRS financial measurements when evaluating our financial performance and results of operations; therefore, we believe it is useful to provide information with respect to these non-IFRS measurements so as to share this perspective of management. Non-IFRS

## | MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS |

---

measurements do not have any standardized meaning, do not replace nor are superior to IFRS financial measurements and may not be comparable to similar measures presented by other companies. The non-IFRS financial measurements include:

- Adjusted EBITDA, adjusted EBITDA margin and adjusted net revenue
- Net debt

These non-IFRS financial measurements exclude the following revenues and expenses which we believe allows investors a consistent way to analyze our financial performance, allows for better analysis of core operating income and business trends and permits comparisons of companies within the industry, normalizing for different financing methods and levels of taxation:

- costs related to our acquisitions including:
  - amortization of intangible assets
  - change in fair value of contingent consideration
  - related advisory and legal fees
  - acquisition consideration and consideration for strategic recruitment classified as compensation per IFRS
  - Interest expense associated with redeemable preferred shares issued in connection with acquisitions
- integration related costs associated with our US Wealth segment including:
  - organizational expenses for the establishment of Corient
  - restructuring and severance related charges
  - rebranding efforts
  - technology, operations and real estate related integration costs
- Accounting treatment of Corient and CIPW Canada redeemable units including:
  - compensation expenses associated with Corient and CIPW Canada redeemable units
  - non-cash charges related to guarantees for Corient and CIPW Canada related loans
- gains or losses related to foreign currency fluctuations
- legal provisions for a class action related to market timing and others
- certain realized and unrealized gains or losses in assets and investments
- costs related to issuing or retiring debt obligations and any related gains or losses
- unusual trading or bad debt write off charges
- Preparation costs for the planned initial public offering of our US Wealth business or sale to a group of institutional investors

## | MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS |

- Pass through carried interest revenue and expense as a result of CI being deemed the principal to a revenue arrangement but where the economics are directly related to an entity in which CI has no interest.
- changes in fair value for preferred shares issued to a group of institutional investors.
- income statement items directly related to the Mubadala privatization transaction, including third party costs, additional share-based compensation expenses.
- Any income statement items from the purchase price adjustments as a result of the amalgamation.

**TABLE 2: EBITDA, ADJUSTED EBITDA AND ADJUSTED EBITDA MARGIN**

<i>[millions of dollars, except per share amounts]</i>	Quarters ended		
	Sep. 30, 2025	Jun. 30, 2025	Sep. 30, 2024
Pretax income (loss)	(344.5)	173.6	7.3
Amortization of intangible assets from acquisitions	85.0	40.8	37.7
Amortization of intangible assets for equity accounted investments	0.6	1.4	1.4
Depreciation and other amortization	19.1	19.4	19.0
Interest and lease finance expense	62.4	61.3	59.3
<b>EBITDA</b>	<b>(177.3)</b>	<b>296.6</b>	<b>124.8</b>
Change in fair value of contingent consideration	24.5	(10.6)	1.9
Change in fair value of Preferred Share Liability	77.7	33.4	89.1
Acquisition and strategic recruitment consideration recorded as compensation	96.9	12.3	11.3
Non-controlling interest reclassification	0.7	0.6	0.9
Accounting for Corient and CIPW Canada redeemable units	88.6	13.1	82.4
Severance	3.6	4.7	3.7
Amortization of loan guarantees	(1.0)	(0.2)	(0.2)
FX (gains) losses	47.8	(121.4)	(24.8)
Transaction, integration, restructuring and legal	29.9	58.3	35.0
Accelerated share based compensation	24.6	19.6	—
Other (gains) losses	121.1	—	(1.8)
Gain on debt retirement	—	(2.1)	(5.3)
Total adjustments	514.5	7.7	192.1
<b>Adjusted EBITDA</b>	<b>337.2</b>	<b>304.3</b>	<b>316.8</b>
Less: Non-controlling interest	50.2	48.0	46.4
<b>Adjusted EBITDA attributable to shareholders</b>	<b>287.0</b>	<b>256.3</b>	<b>270.5</b>
Reported net revenue	662.9	898.8	785.4
Less: FX gains (losses)	(47.8)	121.4	24.8
Less: Non-operating other gains (losses)	(121.1)	—	1.8
Less: Amortization of equity accounted investments	(0.6)	(1.4)	(1.4)
Less: Gain on debt retirement	—	2.1	5.3
<b>Adjusted net revenue</b>	<b>832.5</b>	<b>776.6</b>	<b>754.9</b>
<b>Adjusted EBITDA margin</b>	<b>40.5 %</b>	<b>39.2 %</b>	<b>42.0 %</b>



## | MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS |

**TABLE 3: NET DEBT**

	Quarters ended				
<i>[millions of dollars]</i>	Sep. 30, 2025	Jun. 30, 2025	Mar. 31, 2025	Dec. 31, 2024	Sep. 30, 2024
Current portion of long-term debt	405.2	589.6	1,083.3	890.0	346.7
Long-term debt	3,426.0	3,509.9	3,161.7	3,157.3	3,394.4
	3,831.2	4,099.5	4,245.0	4,047.2	3,741.0
Less:					
Cash and short-term investments	679.9	147.2	146.7	167.6	144.1
Marketable securities	39.7	37.2	30.9	21.8	18.1
Add:					
Regulatory capital and non-controlling interests	16.3	26.4	32.1	26.2	23.6
<b>Net Debt</b>	<b>3,127.9</b>	<b>3,941.4</b>	<b>4,099.5</b>	<b>3,884.0</b>	<b>3,602.4</b>
Adjusted EBITDA attributable to shareholders	287.0	256.3	273.9	292.7	270.5
Adjusted EBITDA, annualized	1,148.0	1,025.3	1,095.4	1,170.7	1,081.9
Gross leverage (Gross debt/Annualized adjusted EBITDA)	3.3	4.0	3.9	3.5	3.5
Net leverage (Net debt/Annualized adjusted EBITDA)	2.7	3.8	3.7	3.3	3.3

## | MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS |

**TABLE 4: ASSET MANAGEMENT ADJUSTED EBITDA**

<i>[millions of dollars]</i>	Quarters ended		
	Sep. 30, 2025	Jun. 30, 2025	Sep. 30, 2024
Pretax income (loss)	132.1	236.3	182.5
Amortization of intangible assets from acquisitions	25.1	0.6	0.6
Depreciation and other amortization	4.5	5.2	4.3
Interest and lease finance expense	0.8	0.6	0.6
<b>EBITDA</b>	<b>162.5</b>	<b>242.6</b>	<b>188.1</b>
Change in fair value of contingent consideration	(0.2)	(0.3)	3.3
FX (gains) losses	48.8	(125.5)	(25.7)
Severance	1.5	3.3	1.8
Transaction, integration, restructuring and legal	(20.9)	21.9	10.4
Accelerated share based compensation	(11.1)	19.2	—
Other (gains) losses	—	—	(0.2)
Gain on debt retirement	—	(2.1)	(5.3)
Total adjustments	18.1	(83.5)	(15.7)
<b>Adjusted EBITDA</b>	<b>180.6</b>	<b>159.1</b>	<b>172.4</b>
Less: Non-controlling interest	0.1	(0.1)	0.1
<b>Adjusted EBITDA attributable to shareholders</b>	<b>180.6</b>	<b>159.2</b>	<b>172.3</b>
Reported net revenue	238.0	394.2	308.0
Less: FX gains (losses)	(48.8)	125.5	25.7
Less: Non-operating other gains (losses)	—	—	0.2
Less: Gain on debt retirement	—	2.1	5.3
<b>Adjusted net revenue</b>	<b>286.7</b>	<b>266.6</b>	<b>276.7</b>
<b>Adjusted EBITDA margin</b>	<b>63.0 %</b>	<b>59.7 %</b>	<b>62.3 %</b>

## | MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS |

**TABLE 5: CANADA WEALTH MANAGEMENT ADJUSTED EBITDA**

<i>[millions of dollars]</i>	Quarters ended		
	Sep. 30, 2025	Jun. 30, 2025	Sep. 30, 2024
Pretax income	1.9	10.1	9.9
Amortization of intangible assets from acquisitions	4.3	2.6	2.3
Amortization of intangible assets for equity accounted investments	—	0.1	0.1
Depreciation and other amortization	4.1	4.4	5.0
Interest and lease finance expense	0.4	0.4	0.3
<b>EBITDA</b>	<b>10.7</b>	<b>17.5</b>	<b>17.6</b>
Change in fair value of contingent consideration	2.4	1.1	0.2
Acquisition and strategic recruitment consideration recorded as compensation	—	(0.1)	0.1
Accounting for CIPW Canada redeemable units	1.7	(0.2)	1.6
FX (gains) losses	(0.7)	2.6	0.8
Severance	1.0	0.5	(0.3)
Transaction, integration, restructuring and legal	—	0.1	—
Accelerated share based compensation	10.9	0.4	—
Non-controlling interest reclassification	0.7	0.6	0.9
Total adjustments	15.9	4.9	3.2
<b>Adjusted EBITDA</b>	<b>26.7</b>	<b>22.5</b>	<b>20.8</b>
Less: Non-controlling interest	1.4	1.3	1.8
<b>Adjusted EBITDA attributable to shareholders</b>	<b>25.2</b>	<b>21.2</b>	<b>19.0</b>
Reported net revenue	273.8	256.3	247.8
Less: FX gains (losses)	0.7	(2.6)	(0.8)
Less: Amortization of equity accounted investments	—	(0.1)	(0.1)
<b>Adjusted net revenue</b>	<b>273.1</b>	<b>259.0</b>	<b>248.6</b>
<b>Adjusted EBITDA margin</b>	<b>9.8 %</b>	<b>8.7 %</b>	<b>8.4 %</b>

## | MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS |

**TABLE 6: U.S. WEALTH MANAGEMENT ADJUSTED EBITDA**

<i>[millions of dollars]</i>	Quarters ended		
	Sep. 30, 2025	Jun. 30, 2025	Sep. 30, 2024
Pretax loss	(421.6)	(16.5)	(130.6)
Amortization of intangible assets from acquisitions	55.6	37.6	34.7
Amortization of intangible assets for equity accounted investments	0.6	1.3	1.3
Depreciation and other amortization	10.5	9.9	9.7
Interest and lease finance expense	4.3	4.1	3.9
<b>EBITDA</b>	<b>(350.6)</b>	<b>36.5</b>	<b>(81.0)</b>
Change in fair value of contingent consideration	22.3	(11.4)	(1.5)
Change in fair value of Preferred Share Liability	77.7	33.4	89.1
Acquisition and strategic recruitment consideration recorded as compensation	96.9	12.4	11.2
Accounting for redeemable units	86.9	13.3	80.8
FX (gains) losses	(0.2)	1.6	0.2
Severance	1.1	0.9	2.1
Amortization of loan guarantees	(1.0)	(0.2)	(0.2)
Transaction, integration, restructuring and legal	50.8	36.2	24.5
Accelerated share based compensation	24.8	—	—
Other (gains) losses	121.1	—	(1.6)
Total adjustments	480.5	86.2	204.6
<b>Adjusted EBITDA</b>	<b>129.9</b>	<b>122.7</b>	<b>123.7</b>
Less: Non-controlling interest	48.7	46.8	44.5
<b>Adjusted EBITDA attributable to shareholders</b>	<b>81.2</b>	<b>75.9</b>	<b>79.2</b>
Reported net revenue	202.7	296.5	280.8
Less: FX gains (losses)	0.2	(1.6)	(0.2)
Less: Non-operating other gains (losses)	(121.1)	—	1.6
Less: Amortization of equity accounted investments	(0.6)	(1.3)	(1.3)
<b>Adjusted net revenue</b>	<b>324.3</b>	<b>299.4</b>	<b>280.8</b>
<b>Adjusted EBITDA margin</b>	<b>40.1 %</b>	<b>41.0 %</b>	<b>44.0 %</b>

## | MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS |

**TABLE 7: SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY RESULTS (ADJUSTED EBITDA)**

	IFRS Results					Adjusted EBITDA				
	For the quarters ended					For the quarters ended				
<i>[millions of dollars]</i>	Sep. 30, 2025	Jun. 30, 2025	Mar. 31, 2025	Dec. 31, 2024	Sep. 30, 2024	Sep. 30, 2025	Jun. 30, 2025	Mar. 31, 2025	Dec. 31, 2024	Sep. 30, 2024
<b>Revenues</b>										
Asset management fees	394.5	371.1	383.4	395.4	383.1	394.5	371.1	383.4	395.4	383.1
Trailer fees and deferred sales commissions	(116.1)	(110.3)	(114.8)	(118.8)	(116.2)	(116.1)	(110.3)	(114.8)	(118.8)	(116.2)
Net asset management fees	278.4	260.8	268.5	276.6	266.9	278.4	260.8	268.5	276.6	266.9
Canada wealth management fees	196.9	185.6	182.0	179.1	172.5	196.9	185.6	182.0	179.1	172.5
U.S. wealth management fees	298.6	279.8	293.1	293.8	274.9	298.6	279.8	293.1	293.8	274.9
Other revenues	56.2	47.6	48.2	48.8	38.1	56.8	49.0	49.7	49.9	39.5
FX gains (losses)	(47.8)	121.4	(3.2)	(145.2)	24.8	—	—	—	—	—
Other gains/(losses)	(119.3)	3.6	(0.8)	24.7	8.3	1.9	1.5	(0.8)	0.1	1.1
<b>Total net revenues</b>	<b>662.9</b>	<b>898.8</b>	<b>787.7</b>	<b>677.8</b>	<b>785.4</b>	<b>832.5</b>	<b>776.6</b>	<b>792.4</b>	<b>799.5</b>	<b>754.9</b>
<b>Expenses</b>										
Selling, general & administrative	557.1	377.2	414.2	485.2	397.6	344.4	327.8	324.6	317.3	300.5
Advisor and dealer fees	147.7	140.5	137.8	135.7	131.4	147.7	140.5	137.8	135.7	131.4
Other	4.0	4.6	5.8	6.9	7.1	3.3	4.0	5.1	6.3	6.2
Interest and lease finance expense	62.4	61.3	62.7	59.5	59.3	—	—	—	—	—
Depreciation and other amortization	19.1	19.4	20.0	16.6	19.0	—	—	—	—	—
Amortization of intangible assets from acquisitions	85.0	40.8	50.6	53.3	37.7	—	—	—	—	—
Transaction, integration, restructuring and legal	29.9	58.3	19.5	41.1	35.0	—	—	—	—	—
Change in fair value of contingent consideration	24.5	(10.6)	5.9	5.3	1.9	—	—	—	—	—
Change in fair value of Preferred Share Liability	77.7	33.4	47.8	243.1	89.1	—	—	—	—	—
Total expenses	1,007.5	725.1	764.3	1,046.7	778.1	495.3	472.3	467.5	459.2	438.1
<b>Pretax income (loss)</b>	<b>(344.5)</b>	<b>173.6</b>	<b>23.4</b>	<b>(368.9)</b>	<b>7.3</b>	<b>337.2</b>	<b>304.3</b>	<b>324.9</b>	<b>340.3</b>	<b>316.8</b>
Income tax expense	(33.1)	31.8	32.1	31.8	34.2	—	—	—	—	—
<b>Net income (loss)</b>	<b>(311.5)</b>	<b>141.8</b>	<b>(8.6)</b>	<b>(400.8)</b>	<b>(26.8)</b>	<b>337.2</b>	<b>304.3</b>	<b>324.9</b>	<b>340.3</b>	<b>316.8</b>
Less: Non-controlling interest	—	—	(0.1)	4.6	0.8	50.2	48.0	51.0	47.6	46.4
<b>Net income (loss) attributable to shareholders</b>	<b>(311.5)</b>	<b>141.8</b>	<b>(8.5)</b>	<b>(405.4)</b>	<b>(27.6)</b>	<b>287.0</b>	<b>256.3</b>	<b>273.9</b>	<b>292.7</b>	<b>270.5</b>
<b>Non-IFRS adjustments</b>										
Net Income (loss)	(311.5)	141.8	(8.6)	(400.8)	(26.8)					
Interest and lease finance expense	62.4	61.3	62.7	59.5	59.3					
Depreciation of capital asset and lease	19.1	19.4	20.0	16.6	19.0					
Provision for (Recovery of) Income Taxes	(33.1)	31.8	32.1	31.8	34.2					
Amortization of intangible assets from acquisitions	85.0	40.8	50.6	53.3	37.7					
Amortization of intangible assets for equity accounted investments (included in Other revenues)	0.6	1.4	1.5	1.2	1.4					
Change in fair value of contingent consideration	24.5	(10.6)	5.9	5.3	1.9					
Change in fair value of Preferred Share Liability	77.7	33.4	47.8	243.1	89.1					
Acquisition and strategic recruitment consideration recorded as compensation (included in SG&A)	96.9	12.3	7.8	23.7	11.3					

## | MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS |

Non-controlling interest reclassification (included in Other)	0.7	0.6	0.7	0.7	0.9
Accounting for Corient and CIPW Canada redeemable units (included in SG&A)	88.6	13.1	61.2	97.2	82.4
FX (gains) losses	47.8	(121.4)	3.2	145.2	(24.8)
Severance (included in SG&A)	3.6	4.7	2.2	1.8	3.7
Amortization of loan guarantees (included in SG&A)	(1.0)	(0.2)	(0.4)	(0.6)	(0.2)
Transaction, integration, restructuring and legal	29.9	58.3	19.5	41.1	35.0
Accelerated share based compensation (included in SG&A)	24.6	19.6	18.7	45.9	—
Other (gains) losses	121.1	—	—	(24.7)	(1.8)
Gain on debt retirement (included in Other)	—	(2.1)	—	—	(5.3)
<b>Total adjustments</b>	<b>648.7</b>	<b>162.5</b>	<b>333.5</b>	<b>741.1</b>	<b>343.7</b>
Less: Non-controlling interest	50.2	48.0	51.0	47.6	46.4
<b>Adjusted EBITDA</b>	<b>287.0</b>	<b>256.3</b>	<b>273.9</b>	<b>292.7</b>	<b>270.5</b>

### Market Environment

U.S., Canadian, and global equities posted strong gains in the third quarter of 2025, supported by resilient economic data and optimism around global growth. The S&P/TSX Composite Index ended the quarter up 11.8%, while the S&P 500 Index gained 7.8% in U.S. dollars (up 9.9% in Canadian dollars). The MSCI World Index, which reflects returns for developed equity markets around the globe, increased by 7.0% in U.S. dollars (9.1% in Canadian dollars).

Bond markets, which often move in the opposite direction to equities, posted modest gains in Q3 as U.S. yields remained broadly stable while Canadian yields eased slightly, reflecting expectations that central banks were nearing the end of their tightening cycles. Improved risk sentiment and steady credit conditions also supported returns across investment-grade bonds.

**TABLE 8: TOTAL AUM AND CLIENT ASSETS**

[billions of dollars]	Quarters ended				
	Sep. 30, 2025	Jun. 30, 2025	Mar. 31, 2025	Dec. 31, 2024	Sep. 30, 2024
Asset management segment AUM	146.0	138.3	135.0	137.8	135.4
Canada wealth management segment assets	112.5	105.9	101.9	102.0	100.1
Canada custody	42.9	38.3	35.6	34.7	31.9
U.S. wealth management segment assets	303.4	268.3	273.6	254.9	250.6
<b>Total AUM and client assets</b>	<b>604.8</b>	<b>550.9</b>	<b>546.1</b>	<b>529.4</b>	<b>518.1</b>

Total assets on our platform, which include mutual funds, segregated funds, separately managed accounts, structured products, exchange-traded funds, pooled funds, hedge funds and wealth management assets, were \$605 billion at September 30, 2025, up \$87 billion from \$518 billion at September 30, 2024. Assets under management increased 8% year over year due to acquisitions and positive investment performance. Canada wealth management segment assets increased 12% year over year as a result of positive investment performance and positive net flows. U.S. wealth management segment assets increased 21% year over year primarily due to acquisitions, positive net flows and stronger markets. Canada custody assets increased 35% year over year due to stronger markets and organic growth.

### Quarter Ended September 30, 2025

For the quarter ended September 30, 2025, CI reported net loss attributable to shareholders of \$311.5 million, down from a net loss attributable to shareholders of \$27.6 million for the quarter ended September 30, 2024 and down from a net income attributable to shareholders of \$141.8 million for the quarter ended June 30, 2025. Including the adjustments presented in Table 7 above and referenced in Table 2 of the non-IFRS measures section, adjusted EBITDA attributable to shareholders was \$287.0 million for the quarter ended September 30, 2025, up from \$270.5 million for the quarter ended September 30, 2024 and up from \$256.3 million for the quarter ended June 30, 2025. The increase in adjusted EBITDA from prior quarter and prior year was mainly due to higher revenues from strong markets and contributions from acquisitions.

CI's total net revenue was \$662.9 million in the third quarter of 2025, down from \$785.4 million in the same period in 2024 and down from \$898.8 million for the quarter ended June 30, 2025. Total net revenue included realized and unrealized gains of \$(119.3) million in the third quarter of 2025, as compared with a gain of \$8.3 million in the same period in 2024, and losses of \$3.6 million in the prior quarter. These gains are primarily a result of debenture repurchases. Total net revenue also included \$47.8 million of foreign exchange losses in the third quarter of 2025, compared with foreign exchange gains of \$24.8 million in the same period in 2024, and foreign exchange gains of \$121.4 million in the prior quarter.

As presented in Table 2, adjusted net revenue was \$832.5 million in the third quarter of 2025, an increase from \$754.9 million in the same period in 2024, and an increase from \$776.6 million in the prior quarter. The increase was mainly a result of higher AUM from acquisitions and stronger markets.

For the quarter ended September 30, 2025, SG&A expenses were \$557.1 million, up from \$397.6 million in the same quarter of 2024 and up from \$377.2 million in the prior quarter. The increase in SG&A was primarily from increase in Corient unit compensation expenses.

In the third quarter of 2025, CI paid \$116.1 million in trailer fees and deferred sales commissions, compared with \$116.2 million in the same quarter of 2024 and \$110.3 million in the prior quarter. Changes from the prior periods are due to changes in average AUM.

Interest and lease finance expense of \$62.4 million was recorded for the quarter ended September 30, 2025 compared with \$59.3 million for the quarter ended September 30, 2024 and \$61.3 million for the quarter ended June 30, 2025. The change in interest and lease finance expense reflects the changes in average debt levels and interest rates, as discussed under the Liquidity and Capital Resources section.

For the third quarter of 2025, CI recorded \$(33.1) million in income tax expense for an effective tax rate of 9.6% compared to \$34.2 million, or 465.9%, in the third quarter of 2024, and \$31.8 million, or 18.3%, in the prior quarter. The changes in effective tax rate for the current quarter versus prior periods are due primarily to non-deductible expenses related to transactions, and rate differences on the preferred unit liability. CI's effective tax rate may differ from its statutory tax rate, which is currently 26.5%, as a result of some expenses being non-deductible or partially deductible, or some revenue items not being fully taxable.

## | MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS |

### ASSET MANAGEMENT SEGMENT

**TABLE 9: ASSETS UNDER MANAGEMENT**

<i>[billions of dollars]</i>	Quarters ended				
	Sep. 30, 2025	Jun. 30, 2025	Mar. 31, 2025	Dec. 31, 2024	Sep. 30, 2024
Ending AUM	146.0	138.3	135.0	137.8	135.4
<i>Proprietary AUM</i>	38.4	36.3	35.5	35.4	36.0
<i>Non-proprietary AUM</i>	107.6	102.0	99.5	102.4	99.4
Average assets under management	142.0	134.2	138.3	138.2	132.5
Gross management fee/average AUM	1.12 %	1.14 %	1.14 %	1.15 %	1.17 %
Net management fee/average AUM	0.77 %	0.78 %	0.78 %	0.79 %	0.79 %

**TABLE 10: AUM BY ASSET CLASS**

<i>[billions of dollars]</i>	Quarters ended				
	Sep. 30, 2025	Jun. 30, 2025	Mar. 31, 2025	Dec. 31, 2024	Sep. 30, 2024
Balanced	55.2	53.3	52.8	53.6	53.5
Equity	48.4	45.5	43.1	45.3	44.6
Fixed income	14.9	14.5	14.2	14.0	12.8
Alternatives	9.8	8.7	8.3	8.6	7.8
Cash/Other	10.6	10.1	10.6	10.2	10.5
Total Canada asset management	138.9	132.1	128.9	131.8	129.1
Australia	7.1	6.2	6.1	6.0	6.2
Total asset management segment	146.0	138.3	135.0	137.8	135.4



## | MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS |

**TABLE 11: RESULTS OF OPERATIONS - ASSET MANAGEMENT SEGMENT**

	IFRS Results					Adjusted Results				
	For the quarters ended					For the quarters ended				
<i>[millions of dollars]</i>	Sep. 30, 2025	Jun. 30, 2025	Mar. 31, 2025	Dec. 31, 2024	Sep. 30, 2024	Sep. 30, 2025	Jun. 30, 2025	Mar. 31, 2025	Dec. 31, 2024	Sep. 30, 2024
<b>Revenues</b>										
Asset management fees	400.1	376.3	388.6	400.7	388.1	400.1	376.3	388.6	400.7	388.1
Trailer fees and deferred sales commissions	(124.9)	(118.4)	(122.8)	(127.1)	(123.9)	(124.9)	(118.4)	(122.8)	(127.1)	(123.9)
Net asset management fees	275.2	257.9	265.8	273.6	264.3	275.2	257.9	265.8	273.6	264.3
Other revenues	9.6	7.1	5.6	29.3	10.7	9.6	7.1	5.6	29.3	10.7
FX gains (losses)	(48.8)	125.5	(3.0)	(148.8)	25.7	—	—	—	—	—
Other gains (losses)	2.0	3.8	(0.8)	—	7.3	2.0	1.6	(0.8)	0.1	1.7
<b>Total net revenues</b>	<b>238.0</b>	<b>394.2</b>	<b>267.6</b>	<b>154.1</b>	<b>308.0</b>	<b>286.7</b>	<b>266.6</b>	<b>270.6</b>	<b>303.1</b>	<b>276.7</b>
<b>Expenses</b>										
Selling, general & administrative	96.3	129.0	123.1	157.4	105.9	105.9	106.5	106.1	113.5	104.1
Other	0.2	1.0	0.2	1.9	0.3	0.2	1.0	0.2	1.9	0.3
Interest and lease finance expense	0.8	0.6	0.6	0.6	0.6	0.8	0.6	0.6	0.6	0.6
Depreciation and other amortization	4.5	5.2	4.9	4.9	4.3	4.5	5.2	4.9	4.9	4.3
Amortization of intangible assets from acquisitions	25.1	0.6	0.6	0.6	0.6	—	—	—	—	—
Transaction, integration, restructuring and legal	(20.9)	21.9	2.0	22.7	10.4	—	—	—	—	—
Change in fair value of contingent consideration	(0.2)	(0.3)	1.9	1.0	3.3	—	—	—	—	—
<b>Total expenses</b>	<b>105.9</b>	<b>158.0</b>	<b>133.4</b>	<b>189.1</b>	<b>125.5</b>	<b>111.5</b>	<b>113.2</b>	<b>111.8</b>	<b>120.8</b>	<b>109.3</b>
<b>Pretax income (loss)</b>	<b>132.1</b>	<b>236.3</b>	<b>134.2</b>	<b>(35.0)</b>	<b>182.5</b>	<b>175.3</b>	<b>153.4</b>	<b>158.8</b>	<b>182.3</b>	<b>167.4</b>
<b>Non-IFRS adjustments</b>										
Pretax income (loss)	132.1	236.3	134.2	(35.0)	182.5	175.3	153.4	158.8	182.3	167.4
Amortization of intangible assets from acquisitions	25.1	0.6	0.6	0.6	0.6	—	—	—	—	—
Depreciation and other amortization	4.5	5.2	4.9	4.9	4.3	4.5	5.2	4.9	4.9	4.3
Interest and lease finance expense	0.8	0.6	0.6	0.6	0.6	0.8	0.6	0.6	0.6	0.6
<b>EBITDA</b>	<b>162.5</b>	<b>242.6</b>	<b>140.3</b>	<b>(28.9)</b>	<b>188.1</b>	<b>180.6</b>	<b>159.1</b>	<b>164.3</b>	<b>187.7</b>	<b>172.4</b>
Change in fair value of contingent consideration	(0.2)	(0.3)	1.9	1.0	3.3	—	—	—	—	—
FX (gains) losses	48.8	(125.5)	3.0	148.8	(25.7)	—	—	—	—	—
Severance	1.5	3.3	0.9	0.5	1.8	—	—	—	—	—
Transaction, integration, restructuring and legal	(20.9)	21.9	2.0	22.7	10.4	—	—	—	—	—
Accelerated share based compensation	(11.1)	19.2	16.1	43.5	—	—	—	—	—	—
Other (gains) losses	—	—	—	0.2	(0.2)	—	—	—	—	—
Gain on debt retirement	—	(2.1)	—	—	(5.3)	—	—	—	—	—
Total adjustments	18.1	(83.5)	24.0	216.6	(15.7)	—	—	—	—	—
<b>Adjusted EBITDA</b>	<b>180.6</b>	<b>159.1</b>	<b>164.3</b>	<b>187.7</b>	<b>172.4</b>	<b>180.6</b>	<b>159.1</b>	<b>164.3</b>	<b>187.7</b>	<b>172.4</b>
Less: Non-controlling interest	0.1	(0.1)	—	0.1	0.1	0.1	(0.1)	—	0.1	0.1
<b>Adjusted EBITDA attributable to shareholders</b>	<b>180.6</b>	<b>159.2</b>	<b>164.3</b>	<b>187.7</b>	<b>172.3</b>	<b>180.6</b>	<b>159.2</b>	<b>164.3</b>	<b>187.7</b>	<b>172.3</b>

### **Quarter Ended September 30, 2025**

Pretax income for the asset management segment was an income of \$132.1 million for the quarter ended September 30, 2025, down from a pretax income of \$182.5 million in the same period in 2024 and down from a pretax income \$236.3 million in the prior quarter. The decrease from prior year and prior quarter was primarily due to foreign exchange fluctuations. Adjusted EBITDA attributable to shareholders was \$180.6 million for the third quarter of 2025, compared to \$172.3 million for the third quarter of 2024 and \$159.2 million for the prior quarter.

### ***Revenues***

Net asset management fees were \$275.2 million for the quarter ended September 30, 2025, an increase from \$264.3 million for the quarter ended September 30, 2024 and an increase from \$257.9 million for the quarter ended June 30, 2025. Net of inter-segment amounts, net asset management fees were \$278.4 million for the third quarter of 2025, versus \$266.9 million for the third quarter of 2024, and \$260.8 million for the second quarter of 2025. Changes from the prior periods are due to changes in average AUM and shifts in the asset mix. Net asset management fees as a percentage of average AUM were 0.769%, down from 0.794% for the third quarter of last year and down from 0.779% from the prior quarter primarily due to AUM mix shift.

Other revenue, which includes foreign exchange and other gains and losses, in the third quarter of 2025 was a loss of \$37.2 million compared with a gain of \$43.8 million for the quarter ended September 30, 2024 and a gain of \$136.3 million for the prior quarter. For the quarter ended September 30, 2025, other revenue also included \$48.8 million of foreign exchange losses. This compares with \$25.7 million of foreign exchange losses in the same period in 2024, and \$125.5 million of foreign exchange gains in the prior quarter.

### ***Expenses***

SG&A expenses for the asset management segment were \$96.3 million for the quarter ended September 30, 2025, compared with \$105.9 million for the third quarter in 2024 and \$129.0 million for the prior quarter. The decrease from prior year was primarily due to inter-segment allocation of share-based compensation attributable to the Mubadala privatization offer to reflect the expenses consistent with payroll settlements.

Trailer fees and deferred sales commissions were \$124.9 million for the quarter ended September 30, 2025, up from \$123.9 million for the quarter ended September 30, 2024 and up from \$118.4 million for the quarter ended June 30, 2025. Net of inter-segment amounts, this expense was \$116.1 million for the quarter ended September 30, 2025 versus \$116.2 million for the third quarter of 2024 and \$110.3 million for the second quarter of 2025. Changes from the prior periods are due to changes in average AUM and shifts in the asset mix.

Non-SG&A expenses were \$9.6 million for the quarter ended September 30, 2025, down from \$19.6 million in the same quarter of 2024 and down from \$29.0 million in the second quarter of 2025. Non-SG&A expenses in the third quarter of 2025 included \$20.9 million recovery in transaction, integration, restructuring and legal charges related to actualizing Mubadala-related transaction costs, and a \$0.2 million non-cash benefit on the change in fair value of acquisition liabilities. There were \$10.4 million of transaction, integration, restructuring and legal charges and a \$3.3 million non-cash benefit on the change in

## | MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS |

fair value of acquisition liabilities for the quarter ended September 30, 2024, and \$21.9 million of transaction, integration, restructuring and legal charges and a \$0.3 million non-cash charge on the change in fair value of acquisition liabilities in the prior quarter.

### CANADA WEALTH MANAGEMENT SEGMENT

**TABLE 12: CANADA WEALTH MANAGEMENT CLIENT ASSETS**

<i>[billions of dollars]</i>	Quarters ended				
	Sep. 30, 2025	Jun. 30, 2025	Mar. 31, 2025	Dec. 31, 2024	Sep. 30, 2024
Beginning client assets	105.9	101.9	102.0	100.1	95.6
Net flows and market move	6.6	3.9	(0.1)	1.9	4.6
Ending client assets	112.5	105.9	101.9	102.0	100.1
Average client assets	109.2	103.9	102.0	101.1	97.8
Wealth management fees/average client assets	0.87 %	0.89 %	0.89 %	0.88 %	0.88 %
Canada custody	42.9	38.3	35.6	34.7	31.9
<i>Proprietary custody</i>	35.5	32.4	30.5	29.8	27.5
<i>Non-proprietary custody</i>	7.4	5.9	5.1	4.9	4.4

## | MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS |

**TABLE 13: RESULTS OF OPERATIONS - CANADA WEALTH MANAGEMENT SEGMENT**

	IFRS Results					Adjusted Results				
	For the quarters ended					For the quarters ended				
<i>[millions of dollars]</i>	Sep. 30, 2025	Jun. 30, 2025	Mar. 31, 2025	Dec. 31, 2024	Sep. 30, 2024	Sep. 30, 2025	Jun. 30, 2025	Mar. 31, 2025	Dec. 31, 2024	Sep. 30, 2024
<b>Revenues</b>										
Canada wealth management fees	240.8	227.2	224.7	224.8	215.9	240.8	227.2	224.7	224.8	215.9
Other revenues	32.3	31.7	31.5	29.7	32.6	32.3	31.7	31.5	29.8	32.7
FX gains (losses)	0.7	(2.6)	(0.2)	2.1	(0.8)	—	—	—	—	—
<b>Total net revenues</b>	<b>273.8</b>	<b>256.3</b>	<b>256.0</b>	<b>256.7</b>	<b>247.8</b>	<b>273.1</b>	<b>259.0</b>	<b>256.2</b>	<b>254.6</b>	<b>248.6</b>
<b>Expenses</b>										
Selling, general & administrative	74.3	59.7	62.8	59.3	58.4	60.7	59.2	58.8	57.1	57.0
Advisor and dealer fees	182.7	174.0	172.5	172.3	166.2	182.7	174.0	172.5	172.3	166.2
Other	3.8	3.9	3.6	3.8	5.4	3.1	3.3	2.9	4.4	4.5
Interest and lease finance expense	0.4	0.4	0.4	0.4	0.3	0.4	0.4	0.4	0.4	0.3
Depreciation and other amortization	4.1	4.4	4.8	5.0	5.0	4.1	4.4	4.8	5.0	5.0
Amortization of intangible assets from acquisitions	4.3	2.6	2.6	2.4	2.3	—	—	—	—	—
Transaction, integration, restructuring and legal	—	0.1	—	1.8	—	—	—	—	—	—
Change in fair value of contingent consideration	2.4	1.1	(0.4)	1.2	0.2	—	—	—	—	—
<b>Total expenses</b>	<b>271.9</b>	<b>246.2</b>	<b>246.4</b>	<b>246.2</b>	<b>237.9</b>	<b>250.9</b>	<b>241.2</b>	<b>239.5</b>	<b>239.2</b>	<b>233.1</b>
<b>Pretax income</b>	<b>1.9</b>	<b>10.1</b>	<b>9.6</b>	<b>10.5</b>	<b>9.9</b>	<b>22.2</b>	<b>17.7</b>	<b>16.7</b>	<b>15.5</b>	<b>15.5</b>
<b>Non-IFRS adjustments</b>										
Pretax income	1.9	10.1	9.6	10.5	9.9	22.2	17.7	16.7	15.5	15.5
Amortization of intangible assets from acquisitions	4.3	2.6	2.6	2.4	2.3	—	—	—	—	—
Amortization of intangible assets for equity accounted investments	—	0.1	0.1	0.1	0.1	—	—	—	—	—
Depreciation and other amortization	4.1	4.4	4.8	5.0	5.0	4.1	4.4	4.8	5.0	5.0
Interest and lease finance expense	0.4	0.4	0.4	0.4	0.3	0.4	0.4	0.4	0.4	0.3
<b>EBITDA</b>	<b>10.7</b>	<b>17.5</b>	<b>17.5</b>	<b>18.4</b>	<b>17.6</b>	<b>26.7</b>	<b>22.5</b>	<b>22.0</b>	<b>20.9</b>	<b>20.8</b>
Change in fair value of contingent consideration	2.4	1.1	(0.4)	1.2	0.2	—	—	—	—	—
Acquisition consideration recorded as compensation (included in SG&A)	—	(0.1)	0.1	—	0.1	—	—	—	—	—
Accounting for CIPW Canada redeemable units (included in SG&A)	1.7	(0.2)	0.8	0.6	1.6	—	—	—	—	—
FX (gains) losses	(0.7)	2.6	0.2	(2.1)	0.8	—	—	—	—	—
Severance	1.0	0.5	0.5	0.5	(0.3)	—	—	—	—	—
Transaction, integration, restructuring and legal	—	0.1	—	1.8	—	—	—	—	—	—
Accelerated share based compensation	10.9	0.4	2.6	1.1	—	—	—	—	—	—
Non-controlling interest reclassification (included in Other)	0.7	0.6	0.7	(0.6)	0.9	—	—	—	—	—
Total adjustments	15.9	4.9	4.5	2.5	3.2	—	—	—	—	—
<b>Adjusted EBITDA</b>	<b>26.7</b>	<b>22.5</b>	<b>22.0</b>	<b>20.9</b>	<b>20.8</b>	<b>26.7</b>	<b>22.5</b>	<b>22.0</b>	<b>20.9</b>	<b>20.8</b>
Less: Non-controlling interest	1.4	1.3	1.3	1.3	1.8	1.4	1.3	1.3	1.3	1.8
<b>Adjusted EBITDA attributable to shareholders</b>	<b>25.2</b>	<b>21.2</b>	<b>20.7</b>	<b>19.6</b>	<b>19.0</b>	<b>25.2</b>	<b>21.2</b>	<b>20.7</b>	<b>19.6</b>	<b>19.0</b>

### **Quarter Ended September 30, 2025**

The Canadian Wealth Management segment had pretax income of \$1.9 million for the quarter ended September 30, 2025, compared to \$9.9 million for the third quarter of 2024 and \$10.1 million for the prior quarter. Adjusted EBITDA attributable to shareholders was \$25.2 million for the third quarter of 2025, compared to \$19.0 million for the third quarter of 2024 and \$21.2 million for the prior quarter.

#### ***Revenues***

Canada wealth management fees were \$240.8 million for the quarter ended September 30, 2025, up from \$215.9 million for the same period a year ago and up from \$227.2 million for the prior quarter. The changes from prior periods primarily relates to changes in average wealth management assets. Net of inter-segment amounts, Canada wealth management fee revenue was \$196.9 million for the quarter ended September 30, 2025, up from \$172.5 million for the quarter ended September 30, 2024 and up from \$185.6 million for the quarter ended June 30, 2025.

For the quarter ended September 30, 2025, other revenues, which includes foreign exchange, was \$33.0 million, up from \$31.9 million for the quarter ended September 30, 2024 and up from \$29.1 million for the prior quarter. Other revenues include revenue from client-serving activities such as foreign exchange facilitation, margins lending, and interest earned on customer deposits. The changes from prior periods is driven by changes in interest rates and client activities. Other revenues also includes foreign exchange gains/losses which was a loss of \$0.7 million in the third quarter of 2025, compared to a negligible gain in the third quarter of 2024, and a gain of \$2.6 million in the prior quarter.

#### ***Expenses***

Advisor and dealer fees were \$182.7 million for the quarter ended September 30, 2025 compared to \$166.2 million for the third quarter of 2024 and \$174.0 million for the quarter ended June 30, 2025. Net of inter-segment amounts, advisor and dealer fees were \$147.7 million, up from \$131.4 million for the same quarter last year and up from \$140.5 million for the prior quarter. The changes from prior periods is mainly a result of changes in client asset levels and associated wealth management fee revenues.

SG&A expenses for the segment were \$74.3 million for the quarter ended September 30, 2025 compared to \$58.4 million in the third quarter of 2024 and \$59.7 million in the second quarter of 2025. The change in SG&A from prior periods is mainly due to changes in compensation corresponding to headcount changes.

Other expenses were \$15.0 million for the quarter ended September 30, 2025, up from \$13.2 million in the same quarter of 2024 and up from \$12.5 million in the second quarter of 2025. Non-SG&A expenses included amortization of intangible assets from acquisitions of \$4.3 million in the third quarter of 2025, compared to \$2.3 million in the same quarter of 2024 and \$2.6 million in the prior quarter.

# | MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS |

## U.S. WEALTH MANAGEMENT SEGMENT

TABLE 14: U.S. WEALTH MANAGEMENT CLIENT ASSETS

<i>[billions of dollars]</i>	Quarters ended				
	Sep. 30, 2025	Jun. 30, 2025	Mar. 31, 2025	Dec. 31, 2024	Sep. 30, 2024
Ending billable client assets	283.2	253.2	249.0	243.6	240.0
Non-billable client assets	20.2	15.1	24.6	11.3	10.7
Total client assets	303.4	268.3	273.6	254.9	250.6
Fees/beginning billable client assets	0.47 %	0.46 %	0.49 %	0.49 %	0.49 %

TABLE 15: RESULTS OF OPERATIONS - U.S. WEALTH MANAGEMENT SEGMENT

<i>[millions of dollars, except per share amounts]</i>	IFRS Results					Adjusted Results				
	For the quarters ended					For the quarters ended				
	Sep. 30, 2025	Jun. 30, 2025	Mar. 31, 2025	Dec. 31, 2024	Sep. 30, 2024	Sep. 30, 2025	Jun. 30, 2025	Mar. 31, 2025	Dec. 31, 2024	Sep. 30, 2024
<b>Revenues</b>										
U.S. wealth management fees	298.6	279.8	293.1	293.8	274.9	298.6	279.8	293.1	293.8	274.9
Other revenues	25.2	18.5	22.8	0.5	5.1	25.8	19.8	24.2	1.6	6.5
FX gains (losses)	0.2	(1.6)	—	1.5	(0.2)	—	—	—	—	—
Other gains (losses)	(121.2)	(0.2)	—	24.8	1.0	(0.1)	(0.2)	—	(0.1)	(0.6)
<b>Total net revenues</b>	<b>202.7</b>	<b>296.5</b>	<b>315.8</b>	<b>320.5</b>	<b>280.8</b>	<b>324.3</b>	<b>299.4</b>	<b>317.2</b>	<b>295.3</b>	<b>280.8</b>
<b>Expenses</b>										
Selling, general & administrative	402.9	204.0	244.1	285.1	249.5	194.2	177.6	175.5	163.3	155.5
Other	0.2	(0.9)	3.1	0.3	1.6	0.2	(0.9)	3.1	0.3	1.6
Interest and lease finance expense	4.3	4.1	4.5	3.8	3.9	3.9	4.2	4.4	3.6	3.5
Depreciation and other amortization	10.5	9.9	10.3	6.7	9.7	10.5	9.7	9.8	5.4	9.4
Amortization of intangible assets from acquisitions	55.6	37.6	47.4	50.3	34.7	—	—	—	—	—
Transaction, integration, restructuring and legal	50.8	36.2	17.5	16.6	24.5	—	—	—	—	—
Change in fair value of contingent consideration	22.3	(11.4)	4.4	4.3	(1.5)	—	—	—	—	—
Change in fair value of Preferred Share Liability	77.7	33.4	47.8	243.1	89.1	—	—	—	—	—
<b>Total expenses</b>	<b>624.3</b>	<b>313.0</b>	<b>379.0</b>	<b>610.2</b>	<b>411.4</b>	<b>208.7</b>	<b>190.5</b>	<b>192.8</b>	<b>172.7</b>	<b>170.0</b>
<b>Pretax income (loss)</b>	<b>(421.6)</b>	<b>(16.5)</b>	<b>(63.2)</b>	<b>(289.7)</b>	<b>(130.6)</b>	<b>115.5</b>	<b>108.9</b>	<b>124.4</b>	<b>122.6</b>	<b>110.7</b>
<b>Non-IFRS adjustments</b>										
Pretax income (loss)	(421.6)	(16.5)	(63.2)	(289.7)	(130.6)	115.5	108.9	124.4	122.6	110.7
Amortization of intangible assets from acquisitions	55.6	37.6	47.4	50.3	34.7	—	—	—	—	—
Amortization of intangible assets for equity accounted investments	0.6	1.3	1.4	1.1	1.3	—	—	—	—	—
Depreciation and other amortization	10.5	9.9	10.3	6.7	9.7	10.5	9.7	9.8	5.4	9.4
Interest and lease finance expense	4.3	4.1	4.5	3.8	3.9	3.9	4.2	4.4	3.6	3.5
<b>EBITDA</b>	<b>(350.6)</b>	<b>36.5</b>	<b>0.4</b>	<b>(227.8)</b>	<b>(81.0)</b>	<b>129.9</b>	<b>122.7</b>	<b>138.6</b>	<b>131.7</b>	<b>123.7</b>
Change in fair value of contingent consideration	22.3	(11.4)	4.4	4.3	(1.5)	—	—	—	—	—
Change in fair value of Preferred Share Liability	77.7	33.4	47.8	243.1	89.1	—	—	—	—	—

## | MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS |

Acquisition and strategic recruitment consideration recorded as compensation (included in SG&A)	96.9	12.4	7.7	23.7	11.2	—	—	—	—	—
Accounting for Corient redeemable units (included in SG&A)	86.9	13.3	60.4	96.6	80.8	—	—	—	—	—
FX (gains) losses	(0.2)	1.6	—	(1.5)	0.2	—	—	—	—	—
Severance	1.1	0.9	0.8	0.9	2.1	—	—	—	—	—
Amortization of loan guarantees	(1.0)	(0.2)	(0.4)	(0.6)	(0.2)	—	—	—	—	—
Transaction, integration, restructuring and legal	50.8	36.2	17.5	16.6	24.5	—	—	—	—	—
Accelerated share based compensation	24.8	—	—	1.3	—	—	—	—	—	—
Other (gains) losses	121.1	—	—	(24.8)	(1.6)	—	—	—	—	—
Total adjustments	480.5	86.2	138.2	359.5	204.6	—	—	—	—	—
<b>Adjusted EBITDA</b>	<b>129.9</b>	<b>122.7</b>	<b>138.6</b>	<b>131.7</b>	<b>123.7</b>	<b>129.9</b>	<b>122.7</b>	<b>138.6</b>	<b>131.7</b>	<b>123.7</b>
Less: Non-controlling interest	48.7	46.8	49.7	46.3	44.5	48.7	46.8	49.7	46.3	44.5
<b>Adjusted EBITDA attributable to shareholders</b>	<b>81.2</b>	<b>75.9</b>	<b>88.9</b>	<b>85.4</b>	<b>79.2</b>	<b>81.2</b>	<b>75.9</b>	<b>88.9</b>	<b>85.4</b>	<b>79.2</b>

### Quarter Ended September 30, 2025

The U.S. wealth management segment had pretax loss of \$421.6 million for the quarter ended September 30, 2025, compared to \$130.6 million for the third quarter of 2024 and \$16.5 million for the prior quarter. Adjusted EBITDA attributable to shareholders was \$81.2 million for the third quarter of 2025, compared to \$79.2 million for the third quarter of 2024 and \$75.9 million for the prior quarter.

### Revenues

U.S. wealth management fees were \$298.6 million for the quarter ended September 30, 2025, up from \$274.9 million for the same period a year ago and up from \$279.8 million for the prior quarter. The increase primarily related to higher asset levels resulting from acquisitions made during the year and stronger markets.

For the quarter ended September 30, 2025, other revenues, which includes foreign exchange and other gains and losses, was \$(95.8) million, down from \$5.9 million for the quarter ended September 30, 2024 and down from \$16.7 million for the prior quarter. The increase in other revenues from the prior year was primarily due to increase in service revenues from the acquisition of Geller & Company. The decrease from prior quarter primarily related to a weaker US dollar, which translates US's revenues into lower Canadian dollars.

### Expenses

SG&A expenses for the segment were \$402.9 million for the quarter ended September 30, 2025 compared to \$249.5 million in the third quarter of 2024 and \$204.0 million in the second quarter of 2025. SG&A for the quarter ended September 30, 2025 included Corient related adjustments of \$86.9 million compared with \$80.8 million in the third quarter of 2024 and \$13.3 million in the second quarter of 2025. The changes in Corient related adjustments corresponds to changes in the fair value of the partnership units and the number of partnership units outstanding.

## | MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS |

Non-SG&A expenses were \$221.4 million for the quarter ended September 30, 2025, up from \$162.0 million in the same quarter of 2024 and up from \$109.0 million in the second quarter of 2025. Non-SG&A expenses included a \$22.3 million non-cash charge from a change in the fair value of acquisition liabilities in the third quarter of 2025, compared to a \$1.5 million non-cash recovery in the same quarter of 2024 and a \$11.4 million non-cash recovery in the prior quarter. Non-SG&A expenses also included amortization of intangible assets from acquisitions of \$55.6 million for the quarter ended September 30, 2025, up from \$34.7 million for the quarter ended September 30, 2024 and up from \$37.6 million for the prior quarter. Non-SG&A expenses also included change in fair value of Preferred Share Liability of \$77.7 million for the quarter ended September 30, 2025, down from \$89.1 million for the quarter ended September 30, 2024 and up from \$33.4 million for the prior quarter.

### LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

CI generated \$377.8 million of operating cash flow in the first nine months of 2025, compared to \$454.0 million for the same period in 2024.

CI primarily uses cash flow, debt instruments, and borrowings from its credit facility to fund capital expenditures, fund acquisitions, pay down debt, pay dividends on its shares, and repurchase shares. At current levels of cash flow and anticipated dividend payout rates, CI expects to meet its obligations and support planned business operations.

CI's cash flows may fluctuate on a quarterly basis as a result of payments for cash income taxes, interest payments on debt and incentive compensation payments.

**TABLE 16: SUMMARY OF CASH FLOWS**

<i>[millions of dollars]</i>	Nine months ended September 30, 2025	Nine months ended September 30, 2024
Cash provided by operating activities	377.8	454.0
Cash used in investing activities	(512.9)	(561.6)
Cash provided by financing activities	647.4	114.7
Net change in cash	512.3	7.1
Cash at January 1	167.6	137.0
Cash at September 30	679.9	144.1

During the first nine months of 2025, CI invested \$11.4 million in marketable securities and received negligible proceeds from the disposition of marketable securities. Excluding CI Investment Services' securities owned, at market, the fair value of CI's investments as of September 30, 2025 was \$39.7 million which are primarily seed capital investments in CI funds.

During the nine months ended September 30, 2025, CI invested \$23.2 million in capital assets, down from \$87.6 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2024. These investments related primarily to leasehold improvements in the US segment, which has decreased year over year as constructions are completed.

During the first nine months of 2025, the net redemptions of Corient units by certain partners and employees resulted in total cash outflows of \$110.4 million.



## | MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS |

---

CI had 100,000,000 shares outstanding at the end of September.

The statement of financial position for CI at September 30, 2025 reflected total assets of \$17.0 billion, an increase of \$6.2 billion from total assets of \$10.8 billion at December 31, 2024.

CI's cash and cash equivalents increased by \$512.3 million in the first nine months of 2025 to \$679.9 million. Accounts receivable and prepaid expenses increased by \$42.3 million to \$475.4 million as of September 30, 2025. Capital assets increased by \$1.1 million during the nine months ended September 30, 2025, driven primarily by normal course depreciation offset by capital additions.

Total liabilities increased by \$1.3 billion to \$11.6 billion at September 30, 2025 from \$10.4 billion at December 31, 2024.

Acquisition related liabilities, which includes deferred and contingent consideration primarily from the U.S. Wealth Management segment, increased by \$24.6 million to \$256.8 million as at September 30, 2025 from \$211.3 million as at December 31, 2024. The net increase was primarily by new additions of \$78.9 million related to acquisitions partially offset by payments of \$73.2 million. \$156.3 million of our acquisition related liabilities are due within the next 12 months.

At September 30, 2025, CI had \$4,003.0 million in outstanding debentures with a weighted average interest rate of 5.13%, a weighted average maturity of 5.8 years, and a carrying value of \$3,831.2 million. In May 2025, \$76 million in bonds matured and CI repurchased \$7 million of its outstanding 4.100% debentures due 2051. On April 1, 2025, CI issued \$500 million in debentures maturing in April 2028. In September 2024, CI issued \$325 million in debentures maturing in September 2027. In August 2024, CI repurchased \$15.8 million of its outstanding 4.100% debentures due 2051. In July 2024, \$63 million in bonds matured. In June 2024, CI repurchased \$70.9 million of its outstanding 3.200% debentures due 2030, and \$806.4 million of its outstanding 4.100% debentures due 2051. In May 2024, CI issued US\$675 million in debentures maturing May 2029. Proceeds from this issuance was used to repurchase the bonds maturing in 2051 and 2030 noted above.

In February 2023, CI entered into a new \$600.0 million credit facility with four Canadian banks and paid off its previous credit facility. In May 2023, CI reduced the credit facility to \$450 million. In December 2023, CI amended its existing credit facility with four Canadian banks by increasing its capacity from \$450.0 million to \$800 million. In August 2024, CI exercised an option to increase its credit facility capacity by \$150 million bringing the total capacity to \$950.0 million. Terms under the amended facility are generally similar to its previous facility except for the upper limit of the financial covenant to remain below 4.25:1. On September 30, 2025, CI had drawn \$0.0 million against its credit facility. On May 21, 2025, CI renewed its credit facility and added two banks to the lending consortium. The upper limit of the financial covenant will increase to 4.75:1 upon closing of the Mubadala transaction. The financial covenant will further increase to 5.25:1 where debt is issued for settlement of the preferred share liability and will revert back to 4.75:1 six fiscal quarters after the preferred share liability is settled. If any solicited credit rating is downgraded to or below investment grade, the financial covenant will be decreased to 4:1 effective six months subsequent to the downgrade and will remain as such until the downgrade is reversed. Principal repayments on any drawn amounts are only required at the maturity of the facility, which is May 27, 2028.

## | MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS |

---

Net debt, as discussed in the “Non-IFRS Measures” section and as set out in Table 5, was \$3.1 billion at September 30, 2025, up from \$3.9 billion at December 31, 2024. The average net debt level for the nine months ended September 30, 2025 was \$4.0 billion, down from \$4.1 billion last year.

CI's ratios of debt to adjusted EBITDA attributable to shareholders and net debt to adjusted EBITDA attributable to shareholders were 3.3 to 1 and 2.7 to 1, respectively, using current quarter adjusted EBITDA annualized. CI was within its financial covenant of 4.25 to 1 with respect to its credit facility.

Shareholders' equity was \$5.40 billion at September 30, 2025, an increase of \$5.0 billion from December 31, 2024.

On September 25, 2025, Mubadala Capital provided \$823 million of cash to CI as an equity contribution. Part of the proceeds were used to fully repay CI's credit facility as of September 30, 2025.

### **RISK MANAGEMENT**

CI is exposed to a number of risks that are inherent to the wealth and asset management businesses. Some factors which introduce or exacerbate risk are within the control of management and others are, by their nature, outside of CI's direct control but must still be managed. Effective risk management is a key component to achieving CI's business objectives and protecting company and client assets. CI's risk governance structure emphasizes ownership of risk management in each business unit with Senior Management having primary accountability for the ongoing identification and management of risks associated with their respective activities. The Enterprise Risk Management function oversees the process of identifying, assessing and monitoring of CI's risks, providing quarterly risk reporting to the Audit & Risk Committee of the Board.

CI has developed an enterprise-wide approach to identifying, evaluating, monitoring and reporting risk. Senior Management identifies and evaluates material risks and assess the likelihood and impact of occurrence of a particular risk event. Once risks have been identified and evaluated, strategies and procedures are developed to minimize, transfer or avoid negative consequences of elevated risks. These risk mitigation processes are implemented and monitored with each business unit.

The risks set out below are risks and uncertainties that CI believes could materially affect CI's ability to achieve its strategic and business objectives and impact future financial performance; however, they are not the only risks facing CI. The reader should carefully consider the risks described below, and the other information contained in this MD&A, including under the heading “Forward-Looking Statements” before making an investment decision.

### **MARKET RISK**

Market risk is the risk of a financial loss resulting from adverse changes in underlying market factors, such as interest rates, equity and commodity prices, and foreign exchange rates. A description of each component of market risk is described below:

CI's financial performance is indirectly exposed to market risk. Any decline in financial markets or lack of sustained growth in such markets may result in a corresponding decline in the performance of CI's investment funds and may adversely affect CI's assets under management and wealth management assets. This may reduce management fees, which would reduce cash flow to CI and ultimately impact CI's ability to meet its financial obligations.

## | MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS |

---

At September 30, 2025, approximately 29% of CI's core assets under management were held in fixed-income securities, which are exposed to interest rate risk. An increase in interest rates causes market prices of fixed-income securities to fall, while a decrease in interest rates causes market prices to rise. CI's fund managers invest in a well-diversified portfolio of securities across issuers, durations and maturities, which reduces risk. CI estimates that a 100 basis point change in interest rates across the yield curve would cause a change of approximately \$10 million to \$20 million in annual pre-tax earnings.

About 71% of CI's core assets under management were held in equity securities at September 30, 2025, which are subject to equity risk. Equity risk is classified into two categories: general equity risk and issuer-specific risk. CI employs internal and external fund managers to take advantage of their expertise in particular market niches, sectors and products and to reduce issuer-specific risk through diversification. CI estimates that a 10% change in the value of equities would cause a change of approximately \$75 million to \$85 million in annual pre-tax earnings.

At September 30, 2025, about 46% of CI's core assets under management were based in Canadian currency. While CI's concentration in Canadian currency assets reduces its exposure to foreign exchange risk, approximately 41% of CI's core assets under management were based in U.S. currency. Any change in the value of the Canadian dollar relative to U.S. currency will cause fluctuations in CI's assets under management. CI estimates that a 10% change in Canadian/U.S. exchange rates would cause a change of approximately \$40 million to \$50 million in annual pre-tax earnings. While portfolio managers may employ currency hedging strategies to mitigate the impact of currency fluctuations, there can be no assurance that such strategies, if employed, will be successful. The exposures and sensitivities noted above do not account for any such currency hedging strategies.

In addition, CI has certain debt obligations that are denominated in U.S. dollars. At September 30, 2025, CI had par value US\$1.9 billion of debentures outstanding. Any change in the value of the Canadian dollar relative to the U.S. dollar will impact the translation of this obligation into Canadian dollars and the gain or loss would be reflected in CI's income. CI estimates that a 100 basis point change in Canadian/U.S. exchange rates would cause a change of approximately US\$19 million in annual pre-tax earnings related to the currency translation of these debentures.

CI has operations in the United States, where the U.S. dollar is the functional currency. Changes in the value of the Canadian dollar relative to the U.S. dollar would impact the translation into comprehensive income from CI's U.S. operations into Canadian dollars. At September 30, 2025, CI estimates a 100 basis point change in Canadian/U.S. exchange rates would cause a change of approximately US\$11 million in comprehensive income.

There are risks and limitations with relying on models and it is possible that actual results may differ from those presented above. CI has a control environment that ensures market risks are reviewed regularly. CI's Compliance team reviews and monitors CI's fund and portfolio investments for compliance with investment policies and regulations. CI also reviews investment processes, portfolio positioning and attribution of results of its investment teams on a regular basis.

### **POLITICAL AND MACRO-ECONOMIC RISK**

CI's performance is directly affected by the performance of the financial markets which may be influenced by various political, demographic and macro-economic conditions or events, including any political change, change in government policy,

## | MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS |

---

conflicts, pandemics, economic sanctions and uncertainty, globally. These changes may cause significant volatility and decline in the global economy or specific international, regional and domestic financial markets which are beyond the control of CI. There can be no assurance that financial market performance will be favourable in the future. Any decline in financial markets or lack of sustained growth in such markets may result in a corresponding decline in performance, which could negatively impact CI's business and impede the growth of CI's wealth management assets and assets under management and corresponding revenue.

### **REDEMPTION RISK**

Management fees are earned for advising and managing investment fund assets. The level of these assets is dependent on (i) sales; (ii) redemptions; and (iii) investment performance. Sales and redemptions may fluctuate depending on market and economic conditions, investment preference, or other factors.

Significant redemptions could adversely affect investor fund returns by impacting market values and increasing transaction costs or taxable distributions, which could negatively impact the prospects and operating results of CI.

A rapid and sustained increase in redemptions, particularly in the face of severe market volatility, may also adversely affect fund liquidity, which in turn could negatively affect CI's reputation and/or result in further declines in assets under management, all of which could have an unfavourable impact on our business, financial condition or operating results.

### **INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY AND CYBER RISK**

CI uses information technology and the internet to streamline business operations and to improve the client and advisor experience. CI has, more recently, been expanding its online footprint by automating its product and service delivery systems and acquiring digital platforms. The use of information technology and the internet, email messaging and other online capabilities, however, exposes CI to information security risk that could have an adverse impact on its business. CI relies on its information security policies, procedures and capabilities to protect its computer and telecommunications systems and the data that it stores on or transmits through its information technology systems.

Cybersecurity threats and attacks, privacy and security breaches, insider threats or other incidents and malicious internet-based activity continue to increase generally, evolve in nature and become more sophisticated. Remote work arrangements result in an increase in exposure to information technology and cyber risks. The increased dependence on and the use of online platforms, network infrastructure, remote connectivity and third-party services may lead to an increase in the incidence of cyber-attacks, malicious activity including, but not limited to, phishing emails, malware-embedded apps and targeting of vulnerabilities in remote access platforms. Any information technology event, such as a cybersecurity breach or intrusion into CI's information technology systems, or failure to implement sufficient controls, could result in unauthorized access to sensitive or confidential information, loss or theft of data, operational disruption, regulatory actions, legal liability or reputational harm and have an adverse effect on CI's operating results and financial condition. CI actively monitors this risk and continues to develop and implement technology-enabled controls to protect against cyber threats that are becoming increasingly sophisticated and pervasive. In addition, CI has and will continue to implement safeguards to control access to sensitive information, through password protection, encryption of confidential information and other means. CI also has back-

up systems to ensure business continuity in the event of a failure resulting from an attack. Notwithstanding these measures, there is no assurance that CI can fully mitigate the risks associated with information technology security. CI is dependent on the efficiency and effectiveness of the technology it uses to secure its information technology environment, the diligence of its employees and their compliance with CI's information security policy, and the ability to keep pace with a continuously evolving information technology landscape. Malfunction of any technology used by CI, breaches of security policy or inability to keep pace with evolving cybersecurity advancements may increase CI's exposure to cybersecurity risk.

CI relies on various third-party service providers to deliver its services to clients and advisors. While CI has procedures and practices in place to assess its third-parties' information technology systems, such third-parties may lack the necessary infrastructure or resources or may otherwise fail to adequately protect against or respond to a cyber-attack, data breach or other incidents. Any such event could expose confidential, proprietary, or other sensitive information of CI and its clients, advisors, employees, or other counterparties that may be stored in, or transmitted through the third-parties' computer systems, networks, or other devices. A breach in a third-party's systems could also cause disruptions in CI's operations or those of its clients or counterparties, or in the operations of other third-parties on whom CI relies.

CI's business is also dependent on the physical integrity of its infrastructure, including its office space, storage centers and other facilities. CI has taken precautions to protect the physical security of its infrastructure, and the sensitive information contained therein, through card access protection, biometrics and clean desk policies. However, a breach of the physical integrity of CI infrastructure may leave sensitive information vulnerable to unauthorized access and use, increasing a possible security risk, which could negatively impact CI's reputation, business, operating results, and financial condition.

### **PRIVACY AND DATA MANAGEMENT RISK**

CI's business may require the creation, collection, use and sharing of certain personal or confidential information. The management and governance of personal or confidential information are increasingly important as CI continues to invest in digital solutions and innovation, as well as expand its business activities both domestically and in foreign jurisdictions. CI's failure to manage and safeguard its information may result in legal or regulatory consequences, loss of competitive advantage, reputational damage, or financial loss to CI.

CI is also subject to a number of laws and regulations in various jurisdictions regarding the collection, use, sharing or processing of personal information belonging to its clients, employees, consultants and third-parties. These laws and regulations are subject to frequent modification and require ongoing compliance supervision. Further, government and regulatory oversight of data privacy has increased in recent years, resulting in heightened data security and handling requirements and expanded incident response and reporting obligations. CI's failure to comply with such laws and regulations could lead to significant fines, penalties or remediation obligations imposed by regulators, as well as costs associated with direct claims by CI's clients, employees, consultants or third-parties.

### **DISTRIBUTION RISK**

CI's asset management segment distributes its investment products through a number of distribution channels, including financial institutions, broker-dealers, independent financial advisors and insurance advisors. CI's ability to market its

investment products is highly dependent on continued access to these distribution channels which is impacted by, among other things, the strength of its relationships within each of them. While CI continues to work to develop new relationships and enhance existing relationships, any significant reduction in access to any of its larger distribution channels could lead to a significant reduction in sales or result in redemptions of CI's investment products which could have a material adverse effect on the results of operations of the asset management segment, and in turn, CI.

The market for financial advisors is extremely competitive and is increasingly characterized by frequent movement by financial advisors among different firms. Individual financial advisors of CI's wealth management businesses have regular direct contact with clients, which can lead to a strong and personal client relationship based on the client's trust in the individual financial advisor. The loss of a significant number of financial advisors from any of CI's wealth management businesses could lead to the loss of client accounts which could lead have a material adverse effect on the results of operations and prospects of that business.

### **REPUTATION RISK**

Reputation risk is the risk of the potential negative impact arising from the deterioration of CI's image, adverse stakeholder perception or lower public confidence in the CI brand, its senior management or its products and services due to (i) operational errors, poor performance, misconduct and other actions or inactions of CI, its employees or third-party service providers; (ii) regulatory investigation or sanctions, or litigation; and (iii) negative public sentiment. In addition, perceptions of conflicts of interest and rumors, among other developments, could substantially damage our reputation, even if they are baseless or satisfactorily addressed. Through its Codes of Conduct, governance practices, risk management programs, policies, procedures and training, CI attempts to prevent and detect any activities by CI officers, directors, and employees that could harm CI's reputation. However, the sources of reputation risk can be extensive and their impact on CI's reputation could last long after the issues are satisfactorily addressed. Damage to CI's reputation can result in reduced share price and market capitalization, increased cost of capital, loss of strategic flexibility, inability to enter or expand into markets, loss of client loyalty and business, regulatory fines or penalties or restrictive agreements with regulators or prosecutors. While all employees, directors and officers are expected to protect the reputation of CI, there can be no assurances that unauthorized activities of such persons may occur which could result in damage to CI's reputation, which in turn could adversely affect CI's business and profitability.

### **STRATEGIC RISK**

Strategic risks are risks that directly impact the overall direction of CI and the ability of CI to successfully identify growth opportunities and implement proposed solutions. These risks include the risk of sub-optimal outcomes arising from CI's choice of strategies, the inability to implement the chosen strategies or their improper implementation. The key strategic risk is the risk that management fails to anticipate, and respond to, changes in the business environment, including demographic, regulatory and competitive changes. CI's performance is directly affected by factors that are beyond CI's control, such as financial markets and business conditions, including the legislation and policies of the governments and regulatory authorities having jurisdiction over CI's operations. However, an important part of the risk management process is the ongoing review and assessment of industry and economic trends and changes. Strategies are then designed to effectively respond to any

## | MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS |

---

anticipated changes, including identifying acquisition opportunities, developing new business lines, introducing new products, and implementing cost control strategies.

Part of CI's strategy includes strategic acquisitions and investments in growth opportunities. Strategic acquisitions may benefit CI through increasing fee earning assets, broadening CI's distribution relationships, enhancing CI's business capabilities and capturing cost synergies. CI embarks on a thorough due diligence process prior to any acquisition; however, there can be no assurances that the anticipated benefits of any acquisition will be achieved. CI may be unable to find suitable firms or companies to acquire or may be unable to realize the financial and strategic benefits of an acquisition or transaction due to competitive factors, market conditions, inability to retain key employees, inability to integrate operations or obtain cost synergies, regulatory requirements, or other factors which could have an adverse impact on CI's strategic and financial objectives. In addition, the capital utilized to finance any acquisition or transaction could limit CI's ability to deploy further capital to pursue other opportunities and initiatives which could impact CI's strategic and financial objectives.

### **REGULATORY AND LEGAL RISK**

CI's business is dependent upon compliance with and continued registration under securities laws in all jurisdictions in which CI and its subsidiaries carry on business. The laws and regulations are complex, evolving, potentially unclear or duplicative and in some cases inconsistent across various jurisdictions, requiring significant resources in order to maintain our monitoring of, and compliance with, such laws and regulations. Laws and regulations applied at the national and provincial or state level generally grant governmental agencies and self-regulatory bodies broad administrative discretion over the activities of CI, including the power to limit or restrict business activities as well as impose additional disclosure requirements on CI products and services. Failure to comply with applicable legal and regulatory requirements could result in legal proceedings, financial losses, regulatory sanctions, enforcement actions, an inability to execute business strategies, a decline in investor and customer confidence, and damage to CI's reputation. Possible sanctions include the revocation or imposition of conditions on licenses to operate certain businesses, the suspension or expulsion from a particular market or jurisdiction of any of CI's business segments or its key personnel or financial advisors, and the imposition of fines and censures.

Regulatory developments may result in increasingly stringent interpretation and enforcement of existing laws and regulations, amendments to existing laws and regulations, or the introduction of new laws and regulations, any of which may adversely impact CI's business or operations. Regulatory developments may include changes in tax treatment, changes in disclosure requirements, changes in investment restrictions or changes impacting dealer and advisor compensation. In addition, increasing complexity in the securities regulatory environment governing CI's business may require CI to incur costs related to the addition of specialized legal and compliance resources. To the extent that any such developments adversely affect the sale of CI's products or services, impair the investment performance of CI's products, or result in lower operating margins, CI's aggregate assets under management, revenues and earnings may be adversely affected. While CI actively monitors relevant regulatory developments, CI's ability to mitigate the impact of any such developments is limited.

Given the nature of CI's business, CI may from time to time be subject to claims or complaints from investors or others in the normal course of business. The legal risks facing CI, its directors, officers, employees or agents in this respect include potential liability for violations of corporate laws, securities laws, stock exchange rules, inappropriate investment advisory

recommendations, and misuse of investors' funds. Some violations of corporate laws, securities laws or stock exchange rules could result in civil or criminal liability, fines, sanctions, or expulsion from a self-regulatory organization or the suspension or revocation of CI's right to carry on an existing business. CI may incur significant costs or face action in connection with such potential liabilities or litigation that could materially affect its business, operations, or financial condition.

### **LIQUIDITY RISK**

Liquidity risk is the risk that CI may not be able to generate or obtain sufficient funds in a timely or cost-effective manner to meet contractual or anticipated commitments as they come due. CI expends significant resources investing in its businesses. As a result, reduced levels of liquidity could have a significant negative effect on CI. Some potential conditions that could negatively affect CI's liquidity include diminished access to the debt or capital markets, unforeseen or increased cash or capital requirements, adverse legal settlements or judgments or illiquid or volatile markets.

### **LIQUIDITY RISK FOR THE ASSET MANAGEMENT SEGMENT**

CI is also exposed to the risk of its investment funds not being able to meet their redemption obligations due to an inability to liquidate the underlying assets in a timely manner. This could be caused by insufficient liquid assets in the fund, an unexpected spike in redemptions triggered by negative market information, sentiment or contagion, adverse liquidity conditions in the financial markets, procedural issues that may delay the liquidation of securities or other factors. Inability to meet its redemption obligations may lead to legal liability, regulatory action and reputational damage. CI has robust mechanisms in place to monitor and maintain adequate liquidity in its investment fund portfolios at all times. However, CI has no control over extreme market events that may result in the sudden loss of liquidity or trigger a run on the funds.

### **OPERATIONAL RISK**

Operational risk is the risk of loss resulting from inadequate or failed internal processes, people, systems or external events. The operational risk that CI is exposed to may arise from, technology failures, business disruption, theft, fraud, failure of key third parties, employee errors, processing and execution errors, and inaccurate or incomplete client information. Operational risk may result in a financial loss but can also lead to regulatory sanctions and harm to CI's reputation. Operational risk driven by people and processes are mitigated through human resources policies and practices, and a strong internal control environment. Operational risks driven by systems and services are managed through controls over technology development and change management as well as enhanced procedures for oversight of third-party service providers. While CI continuously monitors its operational risks, there can be no assurances that CI's internal control procedures can mitigate all operational risks to acceptable levels.



### **THIRD PARTY RISK**

CI regularly engages in a variety of third-party relationships, including independent contractors, custodians, administrators, and other service suppliers to carry out certain transactions and services and to provide expertise and efficiencies that support our business and operational activities. The inability of a third-party to meet their ongoing service commitments, failure to process transactions completely and accurately, failure to safeguard sensitive client or corporate information, failure to perform to expected standards, and the failure to have adequate disaster recovery and business continuity plans could result in adverse reputational, regulatory, operational, and financial impacts to CI.

### **BUSINESS CONTINUITY RISKS**

CI's business, operations and financial results may be adversely affected by its ability to mitigate the effect of natural and man-made disasters, including floods, earthquakes, tornadoes, fires, civil unrest, wars, epidemics, and pandemics. The occurrence of any of these events may pose significant challenges to CI's business continuity, either by exacerbating one or more of the other risks described in this section, or by introducing new risks. CI has a Business Continuity Program that includes Crisis Management, Business Continuity and Technology Recovery response plans. CI's Crisis Management Team is comprised of senior leadership who are responsible for crisis confirmation and management. In addition, this team is responsible for setting strategy, overseeing response, and ensuring appropriate subject matter experts are engaged in the scenario-dependent crisis response. CI has a comprehensive and stress-tested business continuity plan and technology recovery plan in place to deal with disaster-related scenarios, however there can be no assurance that such plan will be effective to mitigate any adverse effects on CI's business, financial condition or operating results as a result of any natural or man-made disasters or other similar events.

### **PEOPLE RISK**

The ability of CI to achieve operational, business and strategic objectives is dependent upon, among other things, the skills and expertise of its management, employees and investment advisors.

These individuals play an important role in developing, implementing, operating, managing and distributing CI's products and services. The potential inability to attract, hire, develop, motivate, and retain skilled and qualified personnel due to internal constraints or uncontrollable external factors could negatively affect CI's ability to compete and achieve its business objectives and strategic priorities, thereby adversely affecting CI's business, financial condition and results of operation.

We may also experience departures of key personnel in the future. We cannot predict the impact that any such departures will have on our ability to achieve our objectives.

### **COMPETITION RISK**

CI operates in a highly competitive environment, with competition based on a variety of factors, including the range of products offered, level of fees charged, investment performance, types of services offered, brand recognition, business reputation, financing strength, management and sales relationships, and quality of service. CI competes with a large number of wealth management and asset management companies and other providers of investment products, investment

## | MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS |

---

management firms, broker-dealers, banks, insurance companies and other financial institutions. CI's competitors seek to expand market share by offering different products and services and more competitive pricing than those offered by CI. While CI continues to develop and market new products and services and remains competitive with respect to fees, there can be no assurance that CI will maintain its current standing, market share, investment performance or fee structure relative to its competitors, which may adversely affect the business, financial condition or operating results of CI.

### **CREDIT RISK**

Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with the inability of a third party to fulfill its payment obligations. CI is exposed to the risk that third parties that owe it money, securities or other assets will not perform their obligations. These parties include trading counterparties, customers, clearing agents, exchanges, clearing houses and other financial intermediaries, as well as issuers whose securities are held by CI. These parties may default on their obligations due to bankruptcy, lack of liquidity, operational failure or other reasons. CI does not have significant exposure to any individual counterparty. Credit risk is mitigated by regularly monitoring the credit performance of individual counterparties and holding collateral where appropriate.

One of the primary sources of credit risk arises when CI extends credit to clients to purchase securities by way of margin lending. Margin loans are due on demand and are collateralized by the financial instruments in the client's account. CI faces a risk of financial loss in the event a client fails to meet a margin call if market prices for securities held as collateral decline and if CI is unable to recover sufficient value from the collateral held. The credit extended is limited by regulatory requirements and by CI's internal credit policy.

### **INSURANCE RISK**

CI maintains various types of insurance which include financial institution bonds, errors and omissions insurance, directors', trustees' and officers' liability insurance, agents' insurance, general commercial liability insurance, and cyber liability insurance. Management evaluates the adequacy of CI's insurance coverage on an ongoing basis. However, there can be no assurance that a claim or claims will not exceed the limits of available insurance coverage, that any insurer will remain solvent or willing to continue providing insurance coverage with sufficient limits or at a reasonable cost or that any insurer will not dispute coverage of certain claims due to ambiguities in the relevant policies. A judgment against CI in excess of available coverage could have a material adverse effect on CI both in terms of damages awarded and the impact on the reputation of CI.

### **TAXATION RISK**

CI is subject to various uncertainties concerning the interpretation and application of Canadian and US tax laws. If tax authorities disagree with CI's application of such tax laws, CI's profitability and cash flows could be adversely affected. In addition, CI Investments is considered a large case file by the Canada Revenue Agency and, as such, is subject to audit each year. There is a significant lag between the end of a fiscal year and when such audits are completed. Therefore, at any given time, several years may be open for audit and/or adjustments. While CI regularly assesses the likely outcome of these audits

## | MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS |

in order to determine the appropriateness of its tax provision, there can be no assurance that CI will accurately predict the outcomes of these audits.

### SHARE CAPITAL

As at September 30, 2025, CI had 100,000,000 shares outstanding.

### CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS

The table that follows summarizes CI's contractual obligations at September 30, 2025.

**TABLE 17: PAYMENTS DUE BY YEAR**

<i>[millions of dollars]</i>	<b>Total</b>	<b>1 year or less</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>4</b>	<b>5</b>	<b>More than 5 years</b>
Long-term debt	4,003.0	400.0	474.9	500.0	—	939.4	1,688.7
Preferred Share Liability	2,138.3	2,138.3	—	—	—	—	—
Leases	498.0	44.4	44.5	47.0	42.8	40.8	278.5
Deferred consideration	153.4	153.4	—	—	—	—	—
Contingent consideration	70.9	38.2	25.9	6.8	—	—	—
Put option	32.6	29.3	—	3.3	—	—	—
Redeemable unit liabilities	23.7	23.7	—	—	—	—	—
<b>Total</b>	<b>6,919.9</b>	<b>2,827.3</b>	<b>545.3</b>	<b>557.1</b>	<b>42.8</b>	<b>980.2</b>	<b>1,967.2</b>

CI's liabilities include Corient and CIPW Canada unit liabilities of \$1,537.4 million which have no fixed maturity date. On termination of employment or services provided by a Partner of Corient or CIPW Canada, the Company will purchase all vested units held by the Partner. At any time after the third anniversary of a Partner first becoming a Partner, such Partner may request liquidity for vested units (subject to certain caps, volume limitation, true-ups, and claw backs).

### SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES

The September 30, 2025 Consolidated Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS. For a discussion of all significant accounting policies, refer to Note 1 of the Notes to the 2024 Consolidated Financial Statements. Note 2 provides a discussion regarding the methodology used for business acquisitions. Note 4 provides a discussion regarding the recoverable amount of CI's goodwill and intangible assets compared to its carrying value. Note 8 provides a discussion of convertible preferred shares issued in connection with CI's sale of 20% of its US business.

### OFF-BALANCE SHEET ARRANGEMENTS

CI's off-balance sheet arrangements include loan guarantees with various third-party banks. There are no other significant off-balance sheet arrangements. See Note 17 to the 2024 Consolidated Financial Statements for more information.

---

*Additional information relating to CI, including the most recent audited annual financial statements, management information circular and annual information form, is available on SEDAR at [www.sedar.com](http://www.sedar.com) and on CI's website at [www.cifinancial.com](http://www.cifinancial.com). Information contained in or otherwise accessible through the websites mentioned in this MD&A does not form part of, and is not incorporated by reference into, this MD&A.*

# Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(unaudited)

50 days ended September 30, 2025 and 223 days ended  
August 11, 2025

C I F I N A N C I A L C O R P .

# INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION [unaudited]

	Successor [note 1]		Predecessor [note 1]	
	As at	September 30	August 11	December 31
[in thousands of Canadian dollars]		2025	2025	2024
<b>ASSETS</b>				
<b>Current</b>				
Cash and cash equivalents [note 3]	\$	679,939	\$ 310,445	\$ 167,611
Client and trust funds on deposit		1,260,391	1,203,524	1,082,126
Investments [note 10]		64,501	56,488	36,594
Accounts receivable and prepaid expenses [note 3]		475,408	497,001	433,001
Income taxes receivable		70,810	81,172	49,587
<b>Total current assets</b>		<b>2,551,049</b>	<b>2,148,630</b>	<b>1,768,919</b>
Capital assets, net [note 3]		171,310	168,708	170,168
Right-of-use assets [note 3]		517,324	245,139	237,944
Intangibles and goodwill [note 3]		13,286,320	8,177,908	8,086,266
Deferred income tax assets		137,883	122,584	107,106
Other assets [note 3]		350,840	254,745	394,355
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>17,014,726</b>	<b>\$ 11,117,714</b>	<b>\$ 10,764,758</b>
<b>LIABILITIES AND EQUITY</b>				
<b>Current</b>				
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities [note 3]	\$	595,085	\$ 587,014	\$ 527,652
Current portion of provisions and other financial liabilities [notes 3 and 5]		166,370	156,457	209,258
Dividends payable [note 9]		—	—	57,334
Client and trust funds payable		1,276,517	1,207,367	1,076,242
Income taxes payable		3,317	3,743	17,004
Redeemable unit liabilities [notes 3 and 7]		1,561,069	1,368,863	1,464,371
Preferred Share Liability [note 6]		2,138,333	2,071,841	2,044,888
Current portion of long-term debt [note 4]		405,175	755,699	889,975
Current portion of lease liabilities [note 3]		31,669	30,638	30,483
<b>Total current liabilities</b>		<b>6,177,535</b>	<b>6,181,622</b>	<b>6,317,207</b>
Long-term debt [note 4]		3,426,049	3,541,406	3,157,257
Provisions and other financial liabilities [notes 3 and 5]		135,106	120,245	54,224
Other long-term payable		26,255	25,283	29,189
Deferred income tax liabilities [note 3]		1,517,371	494,641	480,122
Lease liabilities [note 3]		330,332	325,003	316,233
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>11,612,648</b>	<b>\$ 10,688,200</b>	<b>\$ 10,354,232</b>
<b>Equity</b>				
Share capital [note 8(a)]		—	1,400,244	1,373,814
Contributed surplus		5,504,156	14,105	14,124
Deficit		(213,335)	(1,063,064)	(1,105,649)
Accumulated other comprehensive income		111,257	78,229	126,881
<b>Total equity attributable to the shareholders of the Company</b>		<b>5,402,078</b>	<b>429,514</b>	<b>409,170</b>
<b>Non-controlling interests</b>		<b>—</b>	<b>—</b>	<b>1,356</b>
<b>Total equity</b>		<b>5,402,078</b>	<b>429,514</b>	<b>410,526</b>
<b>Total liabilities and equity</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>17,014,726</b>	<b>\$ 11,117,714</b>	<b>\$ 10,764,758</b>

(see accompanying notes)

On behalf of the Board of Directors:

  
William T. Holland  
Director

  
Glyn Barker  
Director

# INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME [unaudited]

	Successor [note 1]	Predecessor [note 1]	
	September 30	August 11	September 30
	2025	2025	2024
	(50 days)	(42 days)	(92 days)
<i>[in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts]</i>			
<b>REVENUE</b>			
Canada asset management fees	\$ 215,827	\$ 178,665	\$ 383,120
Trailer fees and deferred sales commissions	(62,604)	(53,518)	(116,226)
Net asset management fees	153,223	125,147	266,894
Canada wealth management fees	104,583	92,365	172,541
U.S. wealth management fees	158,157	140,401	274,874
Other revenues	43,613	12,551	38,101
Foreign exchange gains (losses)	(22,679)	(25,140)	24,776
Other gains (losses) [note 3]	1,297	(120,570)	8,254
<b>Total net revenues</b>	<b>438,194</b>	<b>224,754</b>	<b>785,440</b>
<b>EXPENSES</b>			
Selling, general and administrative [notes 5 and 7]	386,165	170,892	397,622
Advisor and dealer fees	77,709	69,981	131,393
Interest and lease finance [notes 3 and 4]	34,610	27,816	59,330
Amortization and depreciation [note 13]	11,466	7,646	19,007
Amortization of intangible assets from acquisitions	65,714	19,298	37,697
Transaction, integration, restructuring and legal	39,122	(9,193)	34,953
Change in fair value of contingent consideration [note 5]	16,831	7,703	1,927
Change in fair value of preferred share liability [note 6]	45,999	31,730	89,113
Other	2,235	1,744	7,069
<b>Total expenses</b>	<b>679,851</b>	<b>327,617</b>	<b>778,111</b>
<b>Income (loss) before income taxes</b>	<b>(241,657)</b>	<b>(102,863)</b>	<b>7,329</b>
<b>Provision for (recovery of) income taxes</b>			
Current	21,710	(4,323)	46,487
Deferred	(39,699)	(10,745)	(12,336)
	(17,989)	(15,068)	34,151
<b>Net loss for the period</b>	<b>\$ (223,668)</b>	<b>\$ (87,795)</b>	<b>\$ (26,822)</b>
<b>Net income attributable to non-controlling interests</b>	<b>—</b>	<b>—</b>	<b>785</b>
<b>Net loss attributable to shareholders</b>	<b>\$ (223,668)</b>	<b>\$ (87,795)</b>	<b>\$ (27,607)</b>
<b>Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax</b>			
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	33,028	13,561	(14,060)
Total other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax	33,028	13,561	(14,060)
<b>Comprehensive loss for the period</b>	<b>(190,640)</b>	<b>(74,234)</b>	<b>(40,882)</b>
<b>Comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling interests</b>	<b>—</b>	<b>—</b>	<b>994</b>
<b>Comprehensive loss attributable to shareholders</b>	<b>\$ (190,640)</b>	<b>\$ (74,234)</b>	<b>\$ (41,876)</b>
<i>(see accompanying notes)</i>			

# INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME [unaudited]

	Successor [note 1]	Predecessor [note 1]	
	September 30	August 11	September 30
	2025	2025	2024
<i>[in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts]</i>	(50 days)	(223 days)	(273 days)
<b>REVENUE</b>			
Canada asset management fees	\$ 215,827	\$ 933,120	\$ 1,129,681
Trailer fees and deferred sales commissions	(62,604)	(278,598)	(343,772)
Net asset management fees	153,223	654,522	785,909
Canada wealth management fees	104,583	459,883	500,961
U.S. wealth management fees	158,157	713,244	778,250
Other revenues	43,613	108,336	108,370
Foreign exchange gains (losses)	(22,679)	93,048	(52,410)
Other gains (losses) [note 3]	1,297	(117,779)	296,001
<b>Total net revenues</b>	<b>438,194</b>	<b>1,911,254</b>	<b>2,417,081</b>
<b>EXPENSES</b>			
Selling, general and administrative [notes 5 and 7]	386,165	962,291	1,261,846
Advisor and dealer fees	77,709	348,310	380,827
Interest and lease finance [note 4]	34,610	151,819	162,782
Amortization and depreciation [note 13]	11,466	47,107	54,643
Amortization of intangible assets from acquisitions [note 13]	65,714	110,768	109,205
Transaction, integration, restructuring and legal	39,122	68,567	77,851
Change in fair value of contingent consideration [note 5]	16,831	3,069	46,653
Change in fair value of preferred share liability [note 6]	45,999	112,951	183,794
Other	2,235	12,183	23,510
<b>Total expenses</b>	<b>679,851</b>	<b>1,817,065</b>	<b>2,301,111</b>
<b>Income (loss) before income taxes</b>	<b>(241,657)</b>	<b>94,189</b>	<b>115,970</b>
<b>Provision for (recovery of) income taxes</b>			
Current	21,710	56,907	141,296
Deferred	(39,699)	(8,107)	(20,974)
	(17,989)	48,800	120,322
<b>Net income (loss) for the period</b>	<b>\$ (223,668)</b>	<b>\$ 45,389</b>	<b>\$ (4,352)</b>
<b>Net income (loss) attributable to non-controlling interests</b>	<b>—</b>	<b>(79)</b>	<b>1,276</b>
<b>Net income (loss) attributable to shareholders</b>	<b>\$ (223,668)</b>	<b>\$ 45,468</b>	<b>\$ (5,628)</b>
<b>Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax</b>			
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	33,028	(48,652)	33,457
Total other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax	33,028	(48,652)	33,457
<b>Comprehensive income (loss) for the period</b>	<b>(190,640)</b>	<b>(3,263)</b>	<b>29,105</b>
<b>Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to non-controlling interests</b>	<b>—</b>	<b>(79)</b>	<b>1,685</b>
<b>Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to shareholders</b>	<b>\$ (190,640)</b>	<b>\$ (3,184)</b>	<b>\$ 27,420</b>
<i>(see accompanying notes)</i>			



# INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY [unaudited]

<i>[in thousands of Canadian dollars]</i>	Share capital <i>[note 8(a)]</i>	Contributed surplus	Deficit	Accumulated other comprehensive income	Total shareholders' equity	Non- controlling interests	Total equity
<b>Successor <i>[note 1]</i></b>							
<b>Balance, prior to acquisition of Predecessor</b>	\$ 1,400,244	\$ 14,105	\$ (1,063,064)	\$ 78,229	\$ 429,514	\$ —	\$ 429,514
Change of control <i>[note 1]</i>	(1,400,244)	4,562,177	1,073,397	—	4,235,330	—	4,235,330
Comprehensive income (loss)	—	—	(223,668)	33,028	(190,640)	—	(190,640)
Issuance of share capital to parent	—	881,958	—	—	881,958	—	881,958
Contribution from parent, replacement awards	—	45,916	—	—	45,916	—	45,916
Change during the period	(1,400,244)	5,490,051	849,729	33,028	4,972,564	—	4,972,564
<b>Balance, September 30, 2025</b>	\$ —	\$ 5,504,156	\$ (213,335)	\$ 111,257	\$ 5,402,078	\$ —	\$ 5,402,078
<b>Predecessor <i>[note 1]</i></b>							
<b>Balance, January 1, 2025</b>	\$ 1,373,814	\$ 14,124	\$ (1,105,649)	\$ 126,881	\$ 409,170	\$ 1,356	\$ 410,526
Comprehensive income (loss)	—	—	45,468	(48,652)	(3,184)	(79)	(3,263)
Dividends declared <i>[note 9]</i>	—	—	(185)	—	(185)	—	(185)
Acquisition of minority interests	—	—	(2,698)	—	(2,698)	(1,277)	(3,975)
Issuance of share capital for equity-based plans, net of tax	26,430	(19)	—	—	26,411	—	26,411
Change during the period	26,430	(19)	42,585	(48,652)	20,344	(1,356)	18,988
<b>Balance, August 11, 2025</b>	\$ 1,400,244	\$ 14,105	\$ (1,063,064)	\$ 78,229	\$ 429,514	\$ —	\$ 429,514
<b>Balance, January 1, 2024</b>	\$ 1,436,686	\$ 34,828	\$ (454,435)	\$ 10,683	\$ 1,027,762	\$ 12,276	\$ 1,040,038
Comprehensive income (loss)	—	—	(5,628)	33,048	27,420	1,685	29,105
Dividends declared <i>[note 9]</i>	—	—	(87,222)	—	(87,222)	—	(87,222)
Shares issued to settle put options <i>[note 8]</i>	(97,958)	—	(80,471)	—	(178,429)	—	(178,429)
Acquisition of minority interests	—	—	—	—	—	(691)	(691)
Issuance of share capital for equity-based plans, net of tax	2,460	(2,460)	—	—	—	—	—
Compensation expense for equity-based plans, net of tax	—	15,375	—	—	15,375	—	15,375
Change during the period	(95,498)	12,915	(173,321)	33,048	(222,856)	994	(221,862)
<b>Balance, September 30, 2024</b>	\$ 1,341,188	\$ 47,743	\$ (627,756)	\$ 43,731	\$ 804,906	\$ 13,270	\$ 818,176

*(see accompanying notes)*

# INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS [unaudited]

	Successor [note 1]	Predecessor [note 1]	
	September 30	August 11	September 30
	2025	2025	2024
[in thousands of Canadian dollars]	(50 days)	(42 days)	(92 days)
<b>OPERATING ACTIVITIES (*)</b>			
Net loss for the period	\$ (223,668)	\$ (87,796)	\$ (26,822)
Add (deduct) items not involving cash			
Other (gains) losses	(1,297)	120,570	(8,254)
Change in fair value of contingent consideration [note 5]	16,831	7,703	1,927
Change in fair value of Preferred Share Liability [note 6]	45,999	31,730	89,112
Contingent and deferred consideration recorded as compensation [note 5]	(926)	984	254
Amortization of loan guarantees	(952)	—	(202)
Recognition of non-cash vesting of redeemable unit liabilities [note 7]	93,061	(21,579)	59,784
Equity-based compensation	91,900	(58,892)	6,173
Equity accounted income	(835)	(467)	(1,486)
Amortization of equity accounted investments	(17)	641	1,419
Amortization and depreciation [note 13]	11,466	7,646	19,007
Amortization of intangible assets from acquisitions	65,714	19,298	37,697
Deferred income taxes	(39,699)	(10,745)	(12,336)
Cash provided by operating activities before net change in operating assets and liabilities	57,577	9,093	166,273
Net change in operating assets and liabilities	29,012	35,324	(8,786)
<b>Cash provided by operating activities</b>	<b>86,589</b>	<b>44,417</b>	<b>157,487</b>
<b>INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>			
Cash paid to settle acquisition liabilities [note 5]	(69,433)	(15,537)	(107,147)
Acquisitions, net of cash acquired [note 3]	(94,914)	(25,044)	(56,986)
Purchase of investments	(1,174)	(450)	(667)
Proceeds on sale of investments	—	1,500	11,661
Additions to capital assets	(4,069)	(1,957)	(17,470)
Decrease (increase) in other assets	540	(104)	716
Additions to intangibles	(1,135)	3	(4,587)
<b>Cash used in investing activities</b>	<b>(170,185)</b>	<b>(41,589)</b>	<b>(174,480)</b>
<b>FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>			
Repayment of long-term debt	(356,000)	—	(387,000)
Issuance of long-term debt	—	166,000	591,872
Repurchase of long-term debt	—	—	(10,479)
Repurchase of share capital	—	—	(92,771)
Issuance of share capital	831,646	—	—
Payment of lease liabilities	(2,447)	(3,446)	(4,759)
Issuance of redeemable unit liabilities, net of redemptions [note 7]	(20,109)	(2,173)	(34,038)
Dividends paid to shareholders [note 9]	—	—	(29,815)
<b>Cash provided by financing activities</b>	<b>453,090</b>	<b>160,381</b>	<b>33,010</b>
<b>Net increase in cash and cash equivalents during the period</b>	<b>369,494</b>	<b>163,209</b>	<b>16,017</b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period</b>	<b>310,445</b>	<b>147,236</b>	<b>128,065</b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents, end of period</b>	<b>\$ 679,939</b>	<b>\$ 310,445</b>	<b>\$ 144,082</b>

(see accompanying notes)

# INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS [unaudited]

	Successor [note 1]	Predecessor [note 1]	
	September 30	August 11	September 30
	2025	2025	2024
	(50 days)	(223 days)	(273 days)
<i>[in thousands of Canadian dollars]</i>			
<b>OPERATING ACTIVITIES (*)</b>			
Net income (loss) for the period	\$ (223,668)	\$ 45,389	\$ (4,352)
Add (deduct) items not involving cash			
Other (gains) losses	(1,297)	117,779	(296,001)
Change in fair value of contingent consideration [note 5]	16,831	3,069	46,653
Change in fair value of Preferred Share Liability [note 6]	45,999	112,951	183,794
Contingent and deferred consideration recorded as compensation [note 5]	(926)	1,540	1,668
Amortization of loan guarantees	(952)	(605)	(1,274)
Recognition of non-cash vesting of redeemable unit liabilities [note 7]	93,061	10,971	252,064
Equity-based compensation	91,900	—	23,180
Equity accounted income	(835)	(1,680)	(2,386)
Amortization of equity accounted investments	(17)	3,522	4,256
Amortization and depreciation [note 13]	11,466	47,107	54,643
Amortization of intangible assets from acquisitions	65,714	110,768	109,205
Deferred income taxes	(39,699)	(8,107)	(20,974)
Cash provided by operating activities before net change in operating assets and liabilities	57,577	442,704	350,476
Net change in operating assets and liabilities	29,012	(151,450)	103,478
<b>Cash provided by operating activities</b>	<b>86,589</b>	<b>291,254</b>	<b>453,954</b>
<b>INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>			
Cash paid to settle acquisition liabilities [note 5]	(69,433)	(100,756)	(275,251)
Acquisitions, net of cash acquired [note 3]	(94,914)	(204,172)	(164,314)
Purchase of investments	(1,174)	(10,270)	(1,449)
Proceeds on sale of investments	—	1,549	14,511
Additions to capital assets	(4,069)	(19,141)	(87,638)
Decrease (increase in) other assets	540	(7,507)	(41,946)
Additions to intangibles	(1,135)	(2,419)	(5,557)
<b>Cash used in investing activities</b>	<b>(170,185)</b>	<b>(342,716)</b>	<b>(561,644)</b>
<b>FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>			
Repayment of long-term debt	(356,000)	(76,238)	(1,182,000)
Issuance of long-term debt	—	438,940	2,302,538
Repurchase of long-term debt	—	(4,846)	(606,865)
Repurchase of share capital	—	—	(178,428)
Issuance of share capital	831,646	18	—
Payment of lease liabilities	(2,447)	(15,805)	(10,106)
Issuance of redeemable unit liabilities, net of redemptions [note 7]	(20,109)	(90,254)	(119,041)
Dividends paid to shareholders [note 89]	—	(57,519)	(91,355)
<b>Cash provided by financing activities</b>	<b>453,090</b>	<b>194,296</b>	<b>114,743</b>
<b>Net increase in cash and cash equivalents during the period</b>	<b>369,494</b>	<b>142,834</b>	<b>7,053</b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period</b>	<b>310,445</b>	<b>167,611</b>	<b>137,029</b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents, end of period</b>	<b>\$ 679,939</b>	<b>\$ 310,445</b>	<b>\$ 144,082</b>

(see accompanying notes)

## NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

---

September 30, 2025, August 11, 2025 and September 30, 2024 • [in thousands of Canadian dollars]

CI Financial Corp. [“Old CI” or the “Predecessor”] was incorporated under the laws of the Province of Ontario and has its registered office and principal place of business located at 15 York Street, Toronto, Ontario.

Accelerate Holdings Corp [“Accelerate”], a subsidiary of Mubadala Capital, was incorporated on November 8, 2024. On August 12, 2025 the [“Acquisition Date”], Accelerate acquired control of the Predecessor [note 1].

On August 18, 2025, Accelerate amalgamated with the Predecessor under the laws of the Province of Ontario and the successor carries on business as CI Financial Corp. [“CI” or the “Successor”]

The Successor is a wholly owned subsidiary of Mubadala Capital.

CI’s primary business is the management and distribution of a broad range of financial products and services, including mutual funds, segregated funds, exchange-traded funds, financial planning, insurance, investment advice, wealth management services, and estate and succession planning. Its registered office and principal place of business is located at 15 York Street, Toronto, Ontario.

These interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the Predecessor, up to August 11, 2025, and the interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the Successor from August 12 to September 30, 2025 were authorized for issuance by CI’s board of directors on November 14, 2025.

### 1. CORPORATE CHANGE OF CONTROL AND AMALGAMATION

#### Mubadala Privatization Transaction

On August 12, 2025 the [“Acquisition Date”], Accelerate Holdings Corp. the [“Acquirer”], an affiliate of Mubadala Capital, the alternative asset management arm of Mubadala Investment Company, acquired all of the issued and outstanding shares of CI for cash consideration of \$32.00 per share the [“privatization”]. All outstanding share-based awards, other than CI’s shares and share-based awards belonging to Kurt MacAlpine, were settled for cash at the offer price. Upon the completion of the transaction, Kurt MacAlpine’s CI’s shares and share-based awards were settled with share-based awards issued by MC Accelerate Co-Invest LP, an affiliate of Mubadala Capital.

Concurrent with the privatization, Mubadala Capital also purchased 45% of preferred liability issued by CI’s subsidiary Corient Holdings [“Corient”] to an affiliate of Mubadala Capital, for USD\$750 million. The full preferred liability remains outstanding as at September 30, 2025, including those purchased by Mubadala Capital.

On August 18, 2025, CI Financial Corp amalgamated with Accelerate Holdings Corp, with CI continuing its existence as the surviving corporation and an indirect wholly owned subsidiary of Mubadala Capital, and Accelerate Holdings ceasing to exist.

The amalgamation was accounted for using the acquisition method pursuant to IFRS 3 *Business Combinations* on the Acquisition Date. The amounts recognized after the amalgamation are the amounts that were previously in the consolidated financial statements of Accelerate, including goodwill and intangibles assets recognized upon the acquisition of the Predecessor.

## NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

September 30, 2025, August 11, 2025 and September 30, 2024 • *[in thousands of Canadian dollars]*

### Purchase Price Allocation from the amalgamation

The purchase price allocations are considered to be preliminary and are subject to adjustments during the measurement period, which will not exceed twelve months from the Acquisition Date, as CI completes its estimation of the fair values of assets acquired and liabilities assumed, including the valuation of intangible assets.

The following table summarizes the details of the consideration and the recognized amounts of assets acquired and liabilities assumed at the Acquisition Date:

<i>[in thousands of Canadian dollars]</i>	August 12 2025
<b>Identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed</b>	
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 310,445
Client and trust funds on deposit	1,203,524
Investments	56,488
Accounts receivable and prepaid expenses	496,951
Income taxes receivable	81,172
Capital assets	168,708
Right-of-use assets	513,165
Intangibles and goodwill	6,944,554
Deferred income tax assets	122,584
Other assets	254,744
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(586,948)
Client and trust funds payable	(1,207,367)
Provisions and other financial liabilities	(276,701)
Income taxes payable	(3,741)
Redeemable unit liabilities	(1,368,863)
Preferred share liability	(2,071,841)
Long-term debt	(4,161,931)
Lease liabilities	(355,641)
Other long-term payable	(25,283)
Deferred income tax liabilities	(1,538,812)
<b>Fair value of identifiable net assets</b>	<b>(1,444,793)</b>
Goodwill on acquisition	6,123,283
<b>Total acquired cost</b>	<b>\$ 4,678,490</b>
<b>Consideration</b>	
Cash consideration	4,648,593
Equity contribution from parent	29,897
<b>Total consideration</b>	<b>\$ 4,678,490</b>

Included in intangibles are fund administration contracts of \$2,960,000 with a finite life of 16 years, customer relationships of \$3,750,000 with a finite life of 12 years, and trade names of \$210,000 with indefinite life. Prior to the Acquisition Date, fund administration contracts has an indefinite life. Goodwill is not deductible for income tax purposes.

## NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

---

September 30, 2025, August 11, 2025 and September 30, 2024 • [in thousands of Canadian dollars]

### 2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

#### STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

These unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements of CI have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, *Interim Financial Reporting* ["IAS 34"] as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ["IASB"] and on a basis consistent with the accounting policies disclosed in the annual audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2024.

#### BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis. CI's presentation currency is the Canadian dollar, which is CI's functional currency. The notes presented in these unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements include, in general, only significant changes and transactions occurring since CI's last year-end, and are not fully inclusive of all disclosures required by International Financial Reporting Standards ["IFRS"] for annual financial statements. These unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the annual audited consolidated financial statements, including the notes thereto, for the year ended December 31, 2024.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements as at September 30, 2025 and for the period from August 12, 2025 to September 30, 2025 represent the interim condensed consolidated financial information of the Successor, which are based on the fair value of the assets and liabilities of the business at the Acquisition Date due to the application of the acquisition method of accounting. Prior to, and including, August 11, 2025, the interim condensed consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Predecessor, which are based on the historical costs of the assets and liabilities of the Predecessor. The Predecessor's interim condensed consolidated financial statements and the Successor's interim condensed consolidated financial statements are not comparable.

#### BASIS OF CONSOLIDATION

The unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements include the accounts of CI and all its subsidiaries on a consolidated basis after elimination of intercompany transactions and balances. Subsidiaries are entities over which CI has control, when CI has the power, directly or indirectly, to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity, is exposed to variable returns from its activities, and is able to use its power to affect such variable returns to which it is exposed.

CI's principal subsidiaries are as follows:

- CI's wholly owned Canadian subsidiaries include CI Investments Inc. ["CI Investments"], Assante Wealth Management (Canada) Ltd. ["AWM"], CI Investment Services Inc. ["CI Investment Services"], Wealthbar Financial Services Inc. ["Wealthbar"], CI Private Counsel LP, Aligned Capital Distributions Inc. ["Aligned"] and their respective subsidiaries. CI has a controlling interest in Marret Asset Management Inc. ["Marret"], Northwood Family Office Ltd. ["Northwood"], Coriel Capital Inc. ["Coriel"] and their respective subsidiaries.

## NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

---

September 30, 2025, August 11, 2025 and September 30, 2024 • *[in thousands of Canadian dollars]*

- CI owns a controlling interest in Corient Holdings Inc. ["Corient US Holdings", formerly known as CI US Holdings Inc.], which in turn owns a controlling interest in Corient Partners LLC ["Corient Partners", formerly known as CIPW Holdings LLC]. Corient US Holdings and Corient Partners, along with their subsidiaries, operate CI's wealth management businesses across the United States. The subsidiaries acquired from business combinations [as detailed in note 3] have been amalgamated under Corient Partners and are operating as a group [together, these subsidiaries are referred to as the "U.S. RIAs"].
- CI has a controlling interest in its Australian subsidiary, GSFM Pty Limited ["GSFM"] and its subsidiaries.
- For Marret, where CI holds a controlling interest, a non-controlling interest is recorded in the interim condensed consolidated financial statements of income and comprehensive income to reflect the non-controlling interest's share of the income and comprehensive income, and a non-controlling interest is recorded within equity in the interim condensed consolidated statements of financial position to reflect the non-controlling interest's share of the net assets. On July 2, 2025 CI purchased all of Marret's remaining non-controlling interest.
- For all other subsidiaries where CI holds a controlling interest, put and call options, or other exchange agreements, with respect to the remaining minority interests in the acquired businesses may exist. CI considers the non-controlling interest to have been acquired and consolidates 100% of the income and comprehensive income in the interim condensed consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income, and records a corresponding liability with respect to the present value of the amount that could be required to be paid to the minority interest holders under the put arrangements.
- CI has a non-controlling interest in The Cabana Group, LLC ["Cabana"], GLASfunds, LLC ["GLASfunds"], Columbia Pacific Advisors, LLC ["CPA"] and Level III Holdings Inc. ["Level III"], which are accounted for using the equity method.

CI and its subsidiaries are referred to as CI.

CI evaluates financing issued by its subsidiaries and held by external investors to determine whether such instruments impact CI's consolidation of the subsidiaries. If CI continues to control and consolidate the subsidiary, CI evaluates whether such instruments are appropriately classified in equity or as a liability. Liabilities represent instruments that may impose an obligation for CI or the subsidiary to deliver cash, other financial assets, or a variable number of shares outside of CI's control. Equity instruments are classified as non-controlling interests and are allocated a portion of the subsidiary's income equal to their participation or liquidation preference, if one exists and is higher than the instrument's equity participation.

## NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

September 30, 2025, August 11, 2025 and September 30, 2024 • [in thousands of Canadian dollars]

### 3. BUSINESS ACQUISITIONS AND DISPOSITIONS

#### Acquisitions - 50 days ended September 30, 2025

During the 50 days ended September 30, 2025, CI completed the acquisitions of Breed's Hill Capital, LLC ["BHC"], and Northeast Financial Consultants, LLC ["NFC"]. The estimated fair values of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed and the results of operations have been consolidated from the date of the transaction, and are included in the U.S. wealth management segment.

In addition, CI has completed a number of wealth advisor book purchases in Canada that qualify as business acquisitions. The estimated fair values of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed and the results of operations have been consolidated from the date of the transaction, and are included in the Canada wealth management segment.

Details of the net assets acquired during the 50 days ended September 30, 2025, at fair value, are as follows:

	U.S. Wealth Management	Canada Wealth Management	Total
<i>[in thousands of Canadian dollars]</i>			
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 1,945	\$ 315	\$ 2,260
Accounts receivable and prepaid expenses	43	1,010	1,053
Capital assets	—	71	71
Intangibles	90,097	11,285	101,382
Other assets	148	—	148
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(1,081)	(867)	(1,948)
Deferred tax liabilities	—	(2,882)	(2,882)
Fair value of identifiable net assets	91,152	8,932	100,084
Goodwill on acquisition	129,546	26,008	155,554
<b>Total acquired cost</b>	<b>\$ 220,698</b>	<b>\$ 34,940</b>	<b>\$ 255,638</b>
Cash consideration	94,570	25,095	119,665
Corient redeemable unit liabilities	49,518	—	49,518
Provision for other liabilities	76,610	9,845	86,455
	<b>\$ 220,698</b>	<b>\$ 34,940</b>	<b>\$ 255,638</b>

The businesses acquired contributed net revenue of \$2,483 and net income of \$1,763 to CI for the 50 days ended September 30, 2025. If the acquisitions had occurred on August 11, 2025, the consolidated pro-forma net revenue and net loss for the 50 days ended September 30, 2025 would have been \$439,890 and (\$207,165), respectively.

Included in intangibles are fund administration contracts with a fair value of \$101,382 with a finite life of 12 years. Goodwill of \$129,546 for the U.S. RIAs is deductible for income taxes.

The acquisition agreements provided for deferred and contingent consideration payable. Deferred consideration payable of \$59,766 is due one year to two years from the date of acquisition. Contingent consideration of \$27,618 is payable in cash



## NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

September 30, 2025, August 11, 2025 and September 30, 2024 • [in thousands of Canadian dollars]

within one to three years from the date of acquisition, if certain financial targets are met based on revenue. Details of the amount recorded are described in note 5.

The purchase price allocations are considered to be preliminary and are subject to adjustments during the measurement period, which will not exceed twelve months from the Acquisition Date, as CI completes its estimation of the fair values of assets acquired and liabilities assumed, including the valuation of intangible assets.

### Acquisitions - 223 days ended August 11, 2025

During the 223 days ended August 11, 2025, CI completed the acquisitions of Geller & Company ["Geller"] and Rootstock Investment Management LLC ["Rootstock"]. The estimated fair values of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed and the results of operations have been consolidated from the date of the transaction, and are included in the U.S. wealth management segment.

In addition, CI has completed a number of wealth advisor book purchases in Canada that qualify as business acquisitions. The estimated fair values of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed and the results of operations have been consolidated from the date of the transaction, and are included in the Canada wealth management segment.

Details of the net assets acquired during the 223 days ended August 11, 2025, at fair value, are as follows:

	U.S. Wealth Management	Canada Wealth Management	Total
<i>[in thousands of Canadian dollars]</i>			
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 2,334	\$ 135	\$ 2,469
Accounts receivable and prepaid expenses	16,651	1,011	17,662
Capital assets	797	71	868
Right-of-use assets	1,244	—	1,244
Intangibles	142,090	16,503	158,593
Other assets	32	—	32
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(2,841)	(721)	(3,562)
Deferred tax liabilities	—	(3,976)	(3,976)
Lease liabilities	(1,302)	—	(1,302)
Fair value of identifiable net assets	159,005	13,023	172,028
Goodwill on acquisition	209,885	30,603	240,488
<b>Total acquired cost</b>	<b>\$ 368,890</b>	<b>\$ 43,626</b>	<b>\$ 412,516</b>
Cash consideration	168,772	35,044	203,816
Corient redeemable unit liabilities	48,747	—	48,747
Provision for other liabilities	151,331	8,582	159,913
	<b>\$ 368,850</b>	<b>\$ 43,626</b>	<b>\$ 412,476</b>

The businesses acquired contributed net revenue of \$56,481 and net income of \$34,289 to CI for the 223 days ended August 11, 2025. If the acquisitions had occurred on January 1, 2025, the consolidated pro-forma net revenue and net income for the 223 days ended August 11, 2025 would have been \$1,918,960 and \$6,544, respectively.

## NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

---

September 30, 2025, August 11, 2025 and September 30, 2024 • *[in thousands of Canadian dollars]*

Included in intangibles are fund administration contracts with a fair value of \$158,593 with a finite life of 12 years. Goodwill of \$209,885 for the U.S. RIAs is deductible for income taxes.

The acquisition agreements provided for deferred and contingent consideration payable. Deferred consideration payable of \$140,691 is due one year to two years from the date of acquisition. Contingent consideration of \$20,151 is payable in cash within one to three years from the date of acquisition, if certain financial targets are met based on revenue. Details of the amount recorded are described in note 5.

The purchase price allocations are considered to be preliminary and are subject to adjustments during the measurement period, which will not exceed twelve months from the Acquisition Date, as CI completes its estimation of the fair values of assets acquired and liabilities assumed, including the valuation of intangible assets.

### **Acquisitions - year ended December 31, 2024**

During the year ended December 31, 2024, CI completed the acquisitions of Byron Financial, LLC ["Byron"], Emerald Multi-Family Office, LLC ["EMFO"], Socius Family Group ["Socius"], Paragon Group ["Paragon"], and Ensemble Capital Management, LLC ["Ensemble"]. The estimated fair values of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed and the results of operations have been consolidated from the date of the transaction, and are included in the U.S. wealth management segment.

In addition, CI has completed a number of wealth advisor book purchases in Canada that qualify as business acquisitions. The estimated fair values of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed and the results of operations have been consolidated from the date of the transaction, and are included in the Canada wealth management segment.

## NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

September 30, 2025, August 11, 2025 and September 30, 2024 • [in thousands of Canadian dollars]

Details of the net assets acquired during the year ended December 31, 2024, at fair value, are as follows:

	U.S. Wealth Management	Canada Wealth Management	Total
<i>[in thousands of Canadian dollars]</i>			
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 3,336	\$ 15	\$ 3,351
Accounts receivable and prepaid expenses	2,309	5	2,314
Right-of-use assets	3,060	—	3,060
Intangibles	189,815	11,295	201,110
Other assets	757	1	758
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(3,626)	—	(3,626)
Deferred tax liabilities	—	(2,096)	(2,096)
Lease liabilities	(3,739)	—	(3,739)
Fair value of identifiable net assets	191,912	9,220	201,132
Goodwill on acquisition	188,989	4,669	193,658
<b>Total acquired cost</b>	<b>\$ 380,901</b>	<b>\$ 13,889</b>	<b>\$ 394,790</b>
Cash consideration	213,465	12,092	225,557
Corient redeemable unit liabilities	83,921	—	83,921
Provision for other liabilities	83,515	1,797	85,312
	\$ 380,901	\$ 13,889	\$ 394,790

The businesses acquired in 2024 contributed net revenue of \$55,999 and net income of \$11,806 to CI for the year ended December 31, 2024. If the acquisitions had occurred on January 1, 2024, the consolidated pro-forma net revenue and net loss for the year ended December 31, 2024 would have been \$3,143,210 and (\$202,230), respectively.

Included in intangibles are fund administration contracts with a fair value of \$201,110 with a finite life of 12 years. Goodwill of \$188,989 for the U.S. RIAs is deductible for income taxes.

The acquisition agreements provided for deferred and contingent consideration payable. Deferred consideration payable of \$63,651 is due one year to two years from the date of acquisition. Contingent consideration of \$21,661 is payable in cash within one to three years from the date of acquisition, if certain financial targets are met based on EBITDA or revenue. Details of the amount recorded are described in note 5.

The purchase price allocations are considered to be preliminary and are subject to adjustments during the measurement period, which will not exceed twelve months from the Acquisition Date, as CI completes its estimation of the fair values of assets acquired and liabilities assumed, including the valuation of intangible assets.

### Disposition - year ended December 31, 2024

On November 8, 2024, CI sold its investment in its US subsidiary, OCM Capital Partners LLC. CI realized a gain of \$40,304 on the sale which is recorded in other gains (losses).

## NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

September 30, 2025, August 11, 2025 and September 30, 2024 • [in thousands of Canadian dollars]

### 4. LONG-TERM DEBT

Long-term debt consists of the following:

					Successor [note 1]	Predecessor [note 1]	
					As at September 30 2025	August 11 2025	December 31 2024
<b>Credit facility</b>							
Prime rate loan					\$ —	\$ 356,000	\$ 415,000
<b>Debenture principal amount at issuance</b>	<b>Outstanding principal amount</b>	<b>Interest rate</b>	<b>Issued date</b>	<b>Maturity date</b>			
\$450 million	nil	3.759%	May 26, 2020	May 26, 2025	—	—	75,766
\$400 million	\$400 million	7.000%	December 2, 2022	December 2, 2025	405,175	399,699	399,209
\$250 million	\$150 million	3.904%	September 27, 2017	September 27, 2027	148,665	149,513	149,412
\$325 million	\$325 million	6.000%	September 20, 2024	September 20, 2027	335,701	322,202	321,456
\$500 million	\$500 million	4.750%	April 3, 2025	April 3, 2028	502,396	498,177	—
\$675 million USD	\$675 million USD	7.500%	May 30, 2024	May 30, 2029	1,001,012	915,593	952,792
\$960 million USD	\$908 million USD	3.200%	December 17, 2020	December 17, 2030	1,132,126	1,247,294	1,300,406
\$900 million USD	\$305 million USD	4.100%	June 2, 2021	June 15, 2051	306,149	408,627	433,191
					3,831,224	3,941,105	3,632,232
<b>Long-term debt</b>					\$ 3,831,224	\$ 4,297,105	\$ 4,047,232
<b>Current portion of long-term debt</b>					\$ 405,175	\$ 755,699	\$ 889,975

### CREDIT FACILITY

At December 31, 2024, CI had a \$950,000 revolving credit facility with four Canadian chartered banks. Loans are made by the banks under a three-year revolving credit facility, with the outstanding principal balance due upon maturity on May 27, 2028.

On August 8, 2024, CI increased the facility capacity from \$800,000 to \$950,000.

CI was within its financial covenants with respect to its credit facility, during the 50 days ended September 30, 2025 and 223 days ended August 11, 2025, which require that the funded debt to annualized EBITDA ratio remain below 4.25:1. On May 21, 2025, CI renewed its credit facility and added two banks to the lending consortium. The upper limit of the financial covenant will increase to 4.75:1 upon closing of the Mubadala transaction. The financial covenant will further increase to 5.25:1 where debt is issued for settlement of the preferred share liability and will revert back to 4.75:1 six fiscal quarters after the preferred share liability is settled. If any solicited credit rating is downgraded to or below investment grade, the financial covenant will be decreased to 4:1 effective six months subsequent to the downgrade and will remain as such until the downgrade is reversed. In addition, there are certain other clauses in the facility that impose restrictions including those around acquisitions and other uses of cash. There can be no assurance that future borrowings or equity financing will be available to CI or available on acceptable terms.

## NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

September 30, 2025, August 11, 2025 and September 30, 2024 • [in thousands of Canadian dollars]

On September 25, 2025, Mubadala Capital provided \$823 million of cash to CI as an equity contribution. Part of the proceeds were used to fully repay CI's credit facility as of September 30, 2025.

### DEBENTURES AND NOTES

#### Redemptions:

During the 223 days ended August 11, 2025, CI repurchased \$7 million principal amount of the 2051 Notes, at an average price of \$69.319 and recorded a gain of \$2,145, included in other gains and losses.

On May 22, 2024, CI announced its intent to use USD\$585 million [CAD\$800 million] of its proceeds from the May 30, 2024 debenture issuance to purchase its debentures, and related transaction costs and taxes, for cash. CI repurchased \$877 million principal amount of two debentures, at an average price of \$66.977 and recorded a gain of \$289,724, included in other gains and losses.

Details of the repurchased debentures during the 223 days ended August 11, 2025 are as follows:

Interest rate	Issued date	Maturity date	Principal amount [\$USD]	Principal amount [\$CAD]	Average price	Gain
4.100%	June 2, 2021	June 15, 2051	\$ 5 million	\$ 7 million	69.319	\$ 2,145
			\$ 5 million	\$ 7 million		\$ 2,145

Details of the repurchased debentures during the year ended December 31, 2024 are as follows:

Interest rate	Issued date	Maturity date	Principal amount [\$USD]	Principal amount [\$CAD]	Average price	Gain
3.200%	December 17, 2020	December 17, 2030	\$ 52 million	\$ 71 million	79.187	\$ 14,759
4.100%	June 2, 2021	June 15, 2051	\$ 590 million	\$ 806 million	65.904	\$ 274,965
			\$ 642 million	\$ 877 million		\$ 289,724

On April 3, 2025, CI completed an offering pursuant to which it issued \$500,000 principal amount of debentures due April 3, 2028 [the "2028 Debentures"].

On May 30, 2024, CI completed an offering pursuant to which it issued USD\$675,000 (CAD\$923,434) principal amount of notes due May 30, 2029 [the "2029 Notes"]. On September 20, 2024, CI completed an offering pursuant to which it issued \$325,000 principal amount of debentures due September 20, 2027 [the "September 20, 2027 Debentures"]. Interest on both debentures are paid semi-annually. The proceeds, net of transaction costs, were used for general corporate purposes.

CI may, at its option, redeem the December 2025 Debentures, the September 2027 Debentures, the September 20, 2027 Debentures, and the 2028 Debentures, in whole or in part, from time to time, on not less than 30 nor more than 60 days' prior notice to the registered holder, at a redemption price that is equal to the greater of par and the Government of Canada yield, plus 83.5, 44.5, 87.5 and 52.5 basis points, respectively. CI may also, at its option, redeem the 2029 Notes, 2030 Notes and the 2051 Notes in whole or in part, from time to time, at a redemption price that is equal to the greater of 100% of the principal

## NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

September 30, 2025, August 11, 2025 and September 30, 2024 • [in thousands of Canadian dollars]

amount of the notes to be redeemed and the Treasury Rate plus 50.0, 35.0 and 30.0 basis points, respectively. CI considers these embedded prepayment options to be closely related to the debentures and, as such, does not account for them separately as a derivative.

In the event that both a change of control of CI occurs and the rating of the debentures is lowered to below investment grade by Moody's Investor Service, Inc., CI will be required to make an offer to repurchase all or, at the option of each holder, any part of each holder's debentures at a purchase price payable in cash equivalent to 101% of the outstanding principal amount of the debentures and notes, together with accrued and unpaid interest, to the date of purchase. Also, in the case of the 2030 Notes, in the event that certain changes affecting Canadian withholding taxes occur, CI will have the option to redeem the notes in whole or in part, at a redemption price equal to 100% of the aggregate principal amount, together with accrued and unpaid interest, to the date of redemption.

### 5. PROVISIONS AND OTHER FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

CI is a party to a number of claims, proceedings and investigations, including legal, regulatory and tax, in the ordinary course of its business. Due to the inherent uncertainty involved in these matters, it is difficult to predict the final outcome or the amount and timing of any outflow related to such matters. Based on current information and consultations with advisors, CI does not expect the outcome of these matters, individually or in aggregate, to have a material adverse effect on its financial position or on its ability to continue normal business operations.

CI has made provisions based on current information and the probable resolution of such claims, proceedings and investigations, as well as severance and amounts payable in connection with business acquisitions. The movement in provisions and other financial liabilities during the 50 days ended September 30, 2025, 223 days ended August 11, 2025 and the year ended December 31, 2024, are as follows:

	Successor [note 1]		Predecessor [note 1]			
	Provisions	Acquisition liabilities	Provisions	Acquisition liabilities	Provisions	Acquisition liabilities
	September 30	September 30	August 11	August 11	December 31	December 31
	2025	2025	2025	2025	2024	2024
Provisions and other financial liabilities, beginning of period	\$ 44,485	\$ 232,217	\$ 52,205	\$ 211,277	\$ 47,774	\$ 493,378
Additions	1,775	78,883	9,831	159,914	22,904	88,657
Amounts used	(697)	(73,221)	(16,698)	(131,779)	(17,186)	(448,514)
Amounts reversed	(3)	—	—	—	(14)	(1,672)
Acquisition liabilities - fair value change	—	16,831	—	3,069	—	51,972
Acquisition liabilities - compensation	—	(745)	—	731	—	3,031
Loan guarantee	(952)	—	(605)	—	(1,895)	—
Translation	21	2,882	(248)	(10,995)	622	24,425
Provisions and other financial liabilities, end of period	\$ 44,629	\$ 256,847	\$ 44,485	\$ 232,217	\$ 52,205	\$ 211,277
Current portion of provisions and other financial liabilities	\$ 10,070	\$ 156,300	\$ 8,999	\$ 147,458	\$ 15,920	\$ 193,338

## NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

September 30, 2025, August 11, 2025 and September 30, 2024 • [in thousands of Canadian dollars]

### ACQUISITION-RELATED LIABILITIES

Included in provisions and other financial liabilities in connection with business acquisitions are:

	Successor [note 1]		Predecessor [note 1]	
	As at	September 30	August 11	December 31
		2025	2025	2024
Deferred consideration	\$	153,433	\$ 157,814	\$ 89,580
Fair value of contingent consideration		70,896	42,132	94,804
Fair value of put arrangements		32,518	32,271	26,893
<b>Total acquisition liabilities</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>256,847</b>	<b>\$ 232,217</b>	<b>\$ 211,277</b>

Deferred consideration represents guaranteed deferred payments on acquisitions and typically settle one to two years after closing.

Contingent consideration represents the estimated fair value of earn-out payments tied to the acquired companies exceeding certain predefined financial metrics, and is revalued on a quarterly basis. During the 50 days ended September 30, 2025 and 223 days ended August 11, 2025, compensation expense recovery of \$819 and \$734, respectively [three- and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2024 – \$314 and \$35, respectively] is included in contingent consideration payable and selling, general and administrative expenses.

For four of the contingent earn-out arrangements with a liability fair value recorded as of September 30, 2025 of \$2,513 [August 11, 2025 – \$2,536, December 31, 2024 – \$1,891], there was no maximum payout stipulated in the respective purchase agreements. For the remaining contingent earn-out arrangements with a liability fair value recorded as of September 30, 2025 of \$68,383 [August 11, 2025 – \$39,596, December 31, 2024 – \$92,913], the total maximum potential payout stipulated in the respective purchase agreements was \$590,850 [August 11, 2025 – \$541,152, December 31, 2024 – \$542,095].

Put options represent the fair value of embedded options in the acquisition purchase agreements to exchange minority interests for cash, subject to specific terms, and are revalued on a quarterly basis. There were no exercises during the 50 days ended September 30, 2025 and 223 days ended August 11, 2025. In 2024, Aligned shareholders exercised their put option to CI.

Included in total acquisition liabilities are foreign translation adjustments since the date of the acquisitions. Fair value adjustments to the acquisition liabilities are included in the change in fair value of contingent consideration in the interim condensed consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income.

During the 50 days ended September 30, 2025, CI paid cash of \$204,822 to settle the acquisition-related liabilities [August 11, 2025 – \$131,673, December 31, 2024 – acquisition-related liabilities \$319,264 and redeemable share liabilities of \$128,933].

## NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

September 30, 2025, August 11, 2025 and September 30, 2024 • [in thousands of Canadian dollars]

### PROVISIONS

CI is a defendant to certain lawsuits of which two are class action lawsuits related to events and transactions that gave rise to a settlement agreement with the Ontario Securities Commission ["OSC"] in 2004. Although CI continues to believe that this settlement fully compensated investors affected by frequent trading activity, a provision has been recorded with respect to this matter.

CI maintains insurance policies that may provide coverage against certain claims. Amounts receivable under these policies are not accrued for unless the realization of income is virtually certain. During the 50 days ended September 30, 2025 and 223 days ended August 11, 2025 and year ended December 31, 2024, no insurance proceeds were received related to the settlement of legal claims.

CI has guaranteed certain Corient employee loans with third party institutions. The unamortized portion of the fair value of the loan guarantee is \$3,686 [August 11, 2025 – \$4,617, December 31, 2024 – \$5,408] and is included in provisions. The initial fair value of the guarantee is being amortized over the remaining term of the loans. During the 50 days ended September 30, 2025 and 223 days ended August 11, 2025, amortization of (\$952) and (\$605) was recorded in selling, general and administrative expenses, respectively [three- and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2024 – (\$202) and (\$1,274), respectively]. Additional details of the loan guarantee are included in note 7.

During the 50 days ended September 30, 2025, CI recorded provisions of \$1,775 for legal and severance [223 days ended August 11, 2025 – \$9,832, December 31, 2024 – \$22,904]. As at September 30, 2025, a provision of \$40,943 remains [August 11, 2025 – \$39,868, December 31, 2024 – \$46,796].

### 6. PREFERRED SHARE LIABILITY

Corient US Holdings issued convertible preferred shares (the "Preferred Share Liability") to certain investors on May 23, 2023 for \$1,350,300 (USD\$1,000,000) in gross proceeds. The Preferred Share Liability entitles the investors to a 20% voting interest in Corient US Holdings and 20% representation on Corient US Holdings' Board. The Preferred Share Liability is convertible at the investors' option to a fixed number of common shares in Corient US Holdings which would represent 20% of Corient US Holdings' common stock outstanding. The Preferred Share Liability entitles the investors to participate in dividends on an as-converted basis if Corient US Holdings declares a dividend on its common shares.

The Preferred Share Liability is automatically redeemed in cash if CI elects to sell Corient US Holdings. In the event of a qualified initial public offering by Corient US Holdings, the Preferred Share Liability will automatically convert into common shares of Corient US Holdings. In the case of a sale of Corient US Holdings, the Preferred Share Liability will be redeemed at the greater of the fair value of 20% of Corient US Holdings' common equity or a price that gives the investors a fixed return (the "Fixed Return Price"). In the event of a qualified initial public offering, the Preferred Share Liability will be converted into either a fixed number of common shares representing 20% of Corient US Holdings' common equity, if the fair value of such shares is greater than the Fixed Return Price, or a variable number of common shares with an aggregate fair value equal to the Fixed Return Price. The Fixed Return Price ranges from 1.5x the original issue price [in aggregate, USD\$1,500,000] during the first three years and a sliding scale that increases ratably on a linear basis for the next three years up to 2.25x the original



## NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

---

September 30, 2025, August 11, 2025 and September 30, 2024 • *[in thousands of Canadian dollars]*

issue price [in aggregate, USD\$2,250,000] after six years of the investment. Under the terms of the investment, the investors have standard minority protective rights and Corient US Holdings and the investors have entered into a registration rights agreement to create market liquidity for Corient US Holdings common shares that would be held by the investors if the Preferred Share Liability is converted into common shares of Corient US Holdings.

Five years and nine months after the initial investment, if the Preferred Share Liability is outstanding, the investors may deliver an exit notice to Corient US Holdings to request the start of a sale or initial public offering of Corient US Holdings. In the event that such sale or initial public offering is not completed within one year, a 15% penalty dividend begins accruing daily and is compounded quarterly as an increase to the Fixed Return Price, and the investors may then start a sale process to find a buyer to purchase Corient US Holdings and force CI into a share sale. The 15% dividend is not payable in cash or other financial assets outside of CI's control. Upon a forced sale, the Preferred Share Liability will convert into a number of common shares of Corient US Holdings at a conversion rate that delivers to the investors the higher of the fair value of 20% of Corient US Holdings' common equity or the Fixed Return Price, as adjusted for the accumulating penalty dividend. Upon delivery of the exit notice, CI has an option to redeem or re-purchase the Preferred Share Liability at the higher of the fair market value of 20% of Corient US Holdings' common equity or the Fixed Return Price. The amount that the investors can receive on the Preferred Share Liability is limited to the equity value of Corient US Holdings, and if the equity value of Corient US Holdings falls below the Fixed Return Price, CI does not have an obligation to fund the difference.

Upon a change of control of CI agreed to by CI's board, the investors may trigger an immediate sale of Corient US Holdings, and in the sale, the Preferred Share Liability will convert into a number of common shares of Corient US Holdings at a conversion rate that delivers to the investors the higher of the fair value of 20% of Corient US Holdings' common equity or the Fixed Return Price. Upon a change of control of CI not agreed to by CI's board [i.e., a "hostile" change of control], the investors may deliver an exit notice, and may start the forced sale process if a sale or initial public offering of Corient US Holdings is not consummated within six months.

The Preferred Share Liability places certain restrictions on the payment of dividends by Corient US Holdings to CI without obtaining certain permissions from the investors. Payments are also restricted to a percentage of net income generated by Corient US Holdings and consider compliance with certain debt metrics of Corient US Holdings. Under the Preferred Share Liability, CI has also committed to fund the guaranteed purchase price [excluding earn-outs] for certain acquisitions up to an aggregate USD\$39.9 million of attributable EBITDA to Corient US Holdings as an in-kind capital contribution with no additional equity to be issued to CI within the first six months of the closing. This commitment has been fulfilled by CI as at August 11, 2025 and September 30, 2025.

As a result of the liquidity provisions of the Preferred Share Liability, including the potential obligation in certain circumstances for Corient US Holdings to issue a variable number of common shares in settlement of the Fixed Return Price, the Preferred Share Liability has been classified as a liability. As a hostile change of control may occur outside of CI's board's control, the Preferred Share Liability has been classified as current in the consolidated statements of financial position. CI recorded the Preferred Share Liability initially at its fair value, represented by the gross proceeds. Since the Preferred Share Liability contains certain embedded features that would otherwise qualify as embedded derivatives, CI has elected the option to designate the Preferred Share Liability at fair value through profit or loss and will subsequently revalue the Preferred Share

## NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

September 30, 2025, August 11, 2025 and September 30, 2024 • [in thousands of Canadian dollars]

Liability to its fair value at each reporting date. Changes in the Company's own credit risk would impact the fair value of the Preferred Share Liability from a market participant's perspective, and such changes are recognized in other comprehensive income (loss) and are not recycled through the consolidated statements of income. Corient US Holdings did not declare or pay any dividends during the 223 days ended August 11, 2025 and 50 days ended September 30, 2025.

Concurrent with the privatization, Mubadala Capital also purchased 45% of preferred liability issued by CI's subsidiary Corient Holdings ["Corient"] to an affiliate of Mubadala Capital, for USD\$750 million. The full preferred liability remains outstanding as at September 30, 2025, including those purchased by Mubadala Capital.

Concurrent at the Acquisition date, the preferred shareholders have agreed to a 90-day extension from triggering a sale of Corient US Holdings upon a change of control of CI as described above.

As at the date of this report, the investors has not exercised its right to trigger a sale.

CI's liability related to the Preferred Share Liability is as follows:

	Successor [note 1]		Predecessor [note 1]	
	As at	September 30	August 11	December 31
		2025	2025	2024
<b>Balance beginning of the period</b>		<b>2,071,841</b>	2,044,888	1,481,419
Fair value through profit or loss adjustment		<b>45,999</b>	112,951	426,853
Effects of foreign currency translation		<b>20,493</b>	(85,998)	136,616
<b>Balance, end of the period</b>		<b>2,138,333</b>	2,071,841	2,044,888

## 7. REDEEMABLE UNIT LIABILITIES

CI established Corient Partners in 2021 to serve as the holding entity for its U.S. wealth management acquisitions. Corient Partners acquired the remaining stakes in the wealth management businesses it did not fully own in exchange for Corient Partners' Class A Units. In addition, certain former owners of its U.S. wealth management acquisitions and other employees invested cash in Corient Partners in exchange for Class A Units in Corient Partners. Corient Partners provided bridge financing to purchase Class A Units, which are full recourse loans with customary interest rates. The majority of these loans were repaid using proceeds received from third party loans in 2022. As at September 30, 2025, Corient Partners has loans with borrowers of \$61,949 (USD\$44,513) [August 11, 2025 – \$20,728 (USD\$14,959), December 31, 2024 – \$22,127 (USD\$15,393)] included in other assets.

Corient Partners also granted restricted redeemable Class B units to employees, subject to vesting provisions over four to seven years. The Class B redeemable units are profit interests under U.S. tax law and exchangeable at Corient Partners' option into Corient Partners Class A units. The grant date fair value was determined using an option pricing model and is recognized on a graded vesting basis over the vesting period and is included in selling, general and administrative expenses. On August 1, 2024, Corient Partners converted all outstanding restricted and redeemable Class B units totalling 5,680,097 units into Corient

## NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

September 30, 2025, August 11, 2025 and September 30, 2024 • [in thousands of Canadian dollars]

Partners Class A units. The vesting conditions attached to the Class B units remains the same for the Class A units. The related expense for these liabilities is being recognized over the remaining vesting period for these units.

In 2022, CI established CIPW Canada to serve as a holding entity for a portion of its Canada wealth management acquisitions.

A summary of the changes in the Redeemable Units is as follows:

	Successor [note 1]		Predecessor [note 1]	
	As at	September 30	August 11	December 31
(# of units, 000s)		2025	2025	2024
<b>Balance, beginning of period</b>		<b>85,137</b>	84,980	78,831
Granted*		<b>4,705</b>	5,685	14,041
Redeemed		<b>(85)</b>	(5,507)	(5,949)
Converted		—	—	—
Forfeited		<b>(390)</b>	(21)	(1,943)
<b>Balance, end of period</b>		<b>89,367</b>	85,137	84,980

\*Includes 226 units that were converted from CI's restricted share units vested in 2024

The Company recorded an expense of \$23,704 related to the accrual of distributions of earnings payable to the unitholders as at September 30, 2025 which is included in selling, general and administrative expenses [August 11, 2025 – \$9,321, December 31, 2024 – \$24,278].

A summary of the compensation expense and distributions recorded during the 50 days ended September 30, 2025 and 223 days ended August 11, 2025 are as follows:

	Successor [note 1]		Predecessor [note 1]	
	September 30	August 11	September 30	September 30
	2025	2025	2024	2024
	50 days	223 days	3 months ended	9 months ended
Recognition of compensation expense of vested units, net	<b>93,061</b>	10,971	59,784	252,064
Distributions	<b>15,038</b>	57,741	25,411	65,545
<b>Total</b>	<b>108,099</b>	68,712	85,195	317,609

## NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

September 30, 2025, August 11, 2025 and September 30, 2024 • [in thousands of Canadian dollars]

CI's liability related to Corient Partners and CIPW Canada units is as follows:

	Successor [note 1]	Predecessor [note 1]	
	As at September 30 2025	August 11 2025	December 31 2024
<b>Balance, beginning of period</b>	<b>1,368,863</b>	1,464,371	1,089,997
Acquisition-related additions (non-cash) [note 3]	<b>49,518</b>	48,784	83,921
Exchange for redeemable unit liabilities [note 7]	—	—	—
Recognition of compensation expense of vested units, gross	<b>134,517</b>	10,828	305,303
Subscription - Settlement of acquisition-related liabilities	—	8,743	8,411
Subscription - Cash	<b>475</b>	7,376	—
Redemption	<b>(20,584)</b>	(97,630)	(129,835)
Distribution payable	<b>14,283</b>	(14,057)	3,717
Translation	<b>13,997</b>	(59,552)	102,857
<b>Balance, end of period</b>	<b>1,561,069</b>	1,368,863	1,464,371
<b>Unrecognized compensation expense</b>	<b>310,206</b>	184,580	203,860

## 8. SHARE CAPITAL

### Mubadala Privatization Transaction

On November 24, 2024, CI entered into an agreement with Accelerate Holdings Corp., an affiliate of Mubadala, where the Purchaser would acquire all of the issued and outstanding shares of CI for cash consideration of \$32.00 per share ("offer price"). Upon closing of the privatization transaction, all outstanding stock options, RSUs and DSUs were settled for cash at the offer price. For RSUs that are subject to a performance factor, the performance factor was set at 200%.

As a result of the privatization offer, CI re-measured the outstanding RSUs and stock options as cash-settled share-based compensation and a liability was recorded to reflect the expected liability upon closing of the privatization transaction. CI also re-assessed the remaining vesting periods to take into account the Acquisition Date.

All outstanding share-based awards were fully settled by August 12, 2025. There are no active share-based compensation plans as at September 30, 2025.

## NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

September 30, 2025, August 11, 2025 and September 30, 2024 • [in thousands of Canadian dollars]

A summary of the changes to CI's share capital for the period is as follows:

### [A] AUTHORIZED AND ISSUED

#### Successor [note 1]

	Number of shares [in thousands]	Stated value \$
<b>Authorized</b>		
An unlimited number of common shares of CI		
<b>Issued</b>		
<b>Common shares, balance, August 12 &amp; September 30, 2025</b>	<b>100,000</b>	<b>—</b>

#### Predecessor [note 1]

	Number of shares [in thousands]	Stated value \$
<b>Authorized</b>		
An unlimited number of common shares of CI		
<b>Issued</b>		
<b>Common shares, balance, December 31, 2023</b>	<b>153,821</b>	<b>1,436,686</b>
Issuance for acquisition of subsidiaries, net of issuance costs	1,841	33,732
Issuance of share capital on exercise of share options	89	1,360
Issuance of share capital for equity-based plans, net of tax	1,485	26,594
Share repurchases, net of tax	(13,901)	(124,558)
<b>Common shares, balance, December 31, 2024</b>	<b>143,335</b>	<b>1,373,814</b>
Issuance of share capital on exercise of share options	13	93
Issuance of share capital for equity-based plans, net of tax	65	2,044
Shares released from RSU Trust to settle share-based awards	816	24,293
<b>Common shares, balance, August 11, 2025</b>	<b>144,229</b>	<b>1,400,244</b>

## 9. DIVIDENDS

The following dividends were paid by CI during the 50 days ended September 30, 2025 and 223 days ended August 11, 2025:

Record date	Payment date	Cash dividend per share	Total dividend amount
December 31, 2024	January 15, 2025	\$ 0.20	\$ 28,843
<b>Paid during the three-month period ended March 31, 2025</b>			<b>28,843</b>
March 31, 2025	April 15, 2025	\$ 0.20	28,676
<b>Paid during the three-month period ended June 30, 2025</b>			<b>28,676</b>
<b>Paid during the six-month period ended June 30, 2025</b>			<b>57,519</b>

## NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

September 30, 2025, August 11, 2025 and September 30, 2024 • [in thousands of Canadian dollars]

The following dividends were paid by CI during the three- and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2024:

Record date	Payment date	Cash dividend per share	Total dividend amount
December 29, 2023	January 15, 2024	\$ 0.20	\$ 31,248
<b>Paid during the three-month period ended March 31, 2024</b>			<b>31,248</b>
March 29, 2024	April 15, 2024	\$ 0.20	30,292
<b>Paid during the three-month period ended June 30, 2024</b>			<b>30,292</b>
<b>Paid during the six-month period ended June 30, 2024</b>			<b>61,540</b>
June 28, 2024	July 15, 2024	\$ 0.20	29,815
<b>Paid during the three-month period ended September 30, 2024</b>			<b>29,815</b>
<b>Paid during the nine-month period ended September 30, 2024</b>			<b>\$ 91,355</b>

No dividends were paid nor accrued for the 50 days ended September 30, 2025.

## NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

September 30, 2025, August 11, 2025 and September 30, 2024 • [in thousands of Canadian dollars]

### 10. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The carrying amounts of the financial instruments are presented in the tables below and are classified according to the following categories:

	As at	Successor [note 1] September 30 2025	Predecessor [note 1] August 11 2025	December 31 2024
<b>Financial assets</b>				
<i>Fair value through profit or loss</i>				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$	679,939	\$ 310,445	\$ 167,611
Investments		64,501	56,488	36,594
Other assets		43,522	44,134	45,129
<i>Amortized cost</i>				
Client and trust funds on deposit		1,260,391	1,203,524	1,082,126
Accounts receivable		414,215	438,798	382,635
Other assets		229,520	131,527	131,974
<b>Total financial assets</b>	\$	2,692,088	\$ 2,184,916	\$ 1,846,069
<b>Financial liabilities</b>				
<i>Fair value through profit or loss</i>				
Provisions and other financial liabilities	\$	103,413	\$ 74,587	\$ 121,697
Preferred Share Liability [note 6]		2,138,333	2,071,841	2,044,888
<i>Amortized cost</i>				
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		581,781	438,374	510,917
Provisions and other financial liabilities [note 5]		198,063	202,115	141,785
Dividends payable		—	—	57,334
Client and trust funds payable		1,276,517	1,207,367	1,076,242
Long-term debt		3,831,224	4,297,105	4,047,232
Redeemable unit liability*		23,704	9,321	24,278
<b>Total financial liabilities</b>	\$	8,153,035	\$ 8,300,710	\$ 8,024,373

\*Distribution payable included in redeemable unit liability

CI's investments as at September 30, 2025, August 11, 2025 and December 31, 2024 include CI's marketable securities, which comprise seed capital investments in CI's mutual funds. Mutual fund securities are valued using the net asset value per unit of each fund, which represents the underlying net assets at fair values determined using closing market prices. CI's mutual fund securities that are valued daily are classified as Level 1 in the fair value hierarchy. Mutual fund securities that are valued less frequently are classified as Level 2 in the fair value hierarchy. CI's investments also include securities owned, at market, consisting of money market and equity securities. Money market and equity securities are valued based on quoted prices and are classified as Level 1 in the fair value hierarchy. There have been no transfers between Level 1, Level 2 and Level 3 during the 50 days ended September 30, 2025, 223 days ended August 11, 2025 and year ended December 31, 2024.

## NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

September 30, 2025, August 11, 2025 and September 30, 2024 • [in thousands of Canadian dollars]

### Successor [note 1]

Investments consist of the following as at September 30, 2025:

		Total		Level 1		Level 2		Level 3
Marketable securities	\$	39,659	\$	39,519	\$	—	\$	140
Securities owned, at market		24,842		24,842		—		—
<b>Total investments</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>64,501</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>64,361</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>—</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>140</b>

### Predecessor [note 1]

Investments consist of the following as at August 11, 2025:

		Total		Level 1		Level 2		Level 3
Marketable securities	\$	36,781	\$	36,590	\$	—	\$	191
Securities owned, at market		19,707		19,707		—		—
<b>Total investments</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>56,488</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>56,297</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>—</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>191</b>

Investments consist of the following as at December 31, 2024:

		Total		Level 1		Level 2		Level 3
Marketable securities	\$	21,805	\$	21,738	\$	—	\$	67
Securities owned, at market		14,789		14,789		—		—
<b>Total investments</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>36,594</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>36,527</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>—</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>67</b>

Included in other assets are long-term strategic investments of \$43,522 [August 11, 2025 – \$44,134, December 31, 2024 – \$45,129] valued using Level 3 inputs. Level 3 inputs includes an evaluation of current financial data and recent market transactions to assess the current value of the investment.

Long-term debt as at September 30, 2025 includes debentures with a fair value of \$3,836,528 [August 11, 2025 – \$3,805,931, December 31, 2024 – \$3,389,202], as determined by quoted market prices, which have been classified as Level 2 in the fair value hierarchy.

Included in provisions and other financial liabilities as at September 30, 2025 is put options payable on non-controlling interests of \$32,518 [August 11, 2025 – \$32,271, December 31, 2024 – \$26,893] and contingent consideration payable of \$70,896 [August 11, 2025 – \$42,132, December 31, 2024 – \$94,804].

The fair value of the put option payable and contingent consideration payable was determined using a combination of the discounted cash flow or earnings multiple methods, and Monte-Carlo simulations and weighted probability approaches, which are based on significant inputs that are considered Level 3 inputs. The valuation of the put option payable also included assumptions regarding the timing in which the minority shareholders will require CI to purchase these non-controlling interests.



## NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

September 30, 2025, August 11, 2025 and September 30, 2024 • [in thousands of Canadian dollars]

The Preferred Share Liability was issued by Corient US Holdings and is further described in note 6. The Preferred Share Liability is measured at fair value and is classified as Level 3 in the fair value hierarchy. Management uses a probability weighted discounted cash flow to determine the expected value of the minimum return to the investors and option pricing model to estimate the value of the embedded option at each expected exit time in order to determine the expected pay off under the Preferred Share Liability and an earnings multiple model to simulate the value of Corient US Holdings' equity at each stage of the Preferred Share Liability's term. The expected exit time has been adjusted to account for the Mubadala privatization offer as described in note 6.

### 11. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

CI's objectives in managing capital are to maintain a capital structure that allows CI to meet its growth strategies and build long-term shareholder value, while satisfying its financial obligations. CI's capital comprises shareholders' equity and long-term debt [including the current portion of long-term debt].

CI and its subsidiaries are subject to minimum regulatory capital requirements whereby sufficient cash and other liquid assets must be on hand to maintain capital requirements rather than using them in connection with its business. As at September 30, 2025, cash and cash equivalents of \$16,270 [December 31, 2024 – \$24,871] were required to be on hand for regulatory capital maintenance. Failure to maintain required regulatory capital by CI may result in fines, suspension or revocation of registration by the relevant securities regulator. CI from time to time provides loans to its subsidiaries for operating purposes and may choose to subordinate these loans in favour of general creditors. The repayment of subordinated loans is subject to regulatory approval. As at September 30, 2025 and 2024, CI met its capital requirements.

CI only reports capital requirements on a monthly basis and as such has no amounts to disclose as at August 11, 2025.

CI's capital consists of the following:

	As at	Successor [note 1]	Predecessor [note 1]	
		September 30 2025	August 11 2025	December 31 2024
Shareholders' equity	\$	5,402,078	\$ 429,514	\$ 409,170
Long-term debt		3,831,224	4,297,105	4,047,232
<b>Total capital</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>9,233,302</b>	<b>\$ 4,726,619</b>	<b>\$ 4,456,402</b>

### 12. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

CI has three reportable segments: Asset management, Canada wealth management and U.S. wealth management.

- Asset Management, which includes CI Global Asset Management, which operates in Canada, and GSFM Funds Management, which operates in Australia.

## NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

September 30, 2025, August 11, 2025 and September 30, 2024 • [in thousands of Canadian dollars]

- Canada Wealth Management, which includes the operations of CI Assante Wealth Management, Aligned Capital Partners, CI Private Wealth, Northwood Family Office, Coriel Capital, CI Direct Investing and CI Investment Services.
- U.S. Wealth Management, which includes Corient Private Wealth, an integrated wealth management firm providing comprehensive solutions to ultra-high-net-worth and high-net-worth clients across the United States.

### Successor [note 1]

Segmented information for the 50 days ended September 30, 2025 is as follows:

	Asset Management	Canada Wealth Management	U.S. Wealth Management	Inter-segment eliminations and non-segmented items	Total
Asset management fees	\$ 218,933	\$ —	\$ —	\$ (3,106)	\$ 215,827
Trailer fees and deferred sales commissions	(68,429)	—	—	5,825	(62,604)
Net asset management fees	150,504	—	—	2,719	153,223
Canada wealth management fees	—	133,434	—	(28,851)	104,583
U.S. wealth management fees	—	—	158,157	—	158,157
Other revenue	7,714	17,395	24,573	(6,069)	43,613
Foreign exchange gains (losses)	(23,034)	561	(206)	—	(22,679)
Other gains (losses)	1,351	—	(54)	—	1,297
<b>Total net revenues</b>	<b>\$ 136,535</b>	<b>\$ 151,390</b>	<b>\$ 182,470</b>	<b>\$ (32,201)</b>	<b>\$ 438,194</b>
Selling, general and administrative	58,794	36,224	300,280	(9,133)	386,165
Advisor and dealer fees	—	100,651	—	(22,942)	77,709
Interest and lease finance	485	252	2,176	31,697	34,610
Amortization and depreciation	2,366	2,455	6,645	—	11,466
Amortization of intangible assets from acquisitions	24,836	3,031	37,847	—	65,714
Transaction, integration, restructuring and legal	2,485	—	36,637	—	39,122
Change in fair value of contingent consideration	(202)	2,217	14,816	—	16,831
Change in fair value of Preferred Share Liability	—	—	45,999	—	45,999
Other expenses	130	1,869	363	(127)	2,235
<b>Total expenses</b>	<b>88,894</b>	<b>146,699</b>	<b>444,763</b>	<b>(505)</b>	<b>679,851</b>
<b>Income (loss) before income taxes</b>	<b>47,641</b>	<b>4,691</b>	<b>(262,293)</b>	<b>(31,696)</b>	<b>(241,657)</b>
Provision for (recovery of) income taxes					(17,989)
<b>Net loss for the period</b>					<b>\$ (223,668)</b>

## NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

September 30, 2025, August 11, 2025 and September 30, 2024 • [in thousands of Canadian dollars]

### Predecessor [note 1]

Segmented information for the 42 days ended August 11, 2025 is as follows:

	Asset Management	Canada Wealth Management	U.S. Wealth Management	Inter-segment eliminations and non-segmented items	Total
Asset management fees	\$ 181,182	\$ —	\$ —	\$ (2,517)	\$ 178,665
Trailer fees and deferred sales commissions	(56,471)	—	—	2,953	(53,518)
Net asset management fees	124,711	—	—	436	125,147
Canada wealth management fees	—	107,343	—	(14,978)	92,365
U.S. wealth management fees	—	—	140,401	—	140,401
Other revenue	1,849	14,926	619	(4,843)	12,551
Foreign exchange gains (losses)	(25,724)	163	421	—	(25,140)
Other gains (losses)	607	—	(121,177)	—	(120,570)
<b>Total net revenues</b>	<b>101,443</b>	<b>122,432</b>	<b>20,264</b>	<b>(19,385)</b>	<b>224,754</b>
Selling, general and administrative	37,500	38,031	102,668	(7,307)	170,892
Advisor and dealer fees	—	82,007	—	(12,026)	69,981
Interest and lease finance	330	131	2,123	25,232	27,816
Amortization and depreciation	2,175	1,643	3,828	—	7,646
Amortization of intangible assets from acquisitions	275	1,264	17,759	—	19,298
Transaction, integration, restructuring and legal	(23,358)	—	14,165	—	(9,193)
Change in fair value of contingent consideration	35	180	7,488	—	7,703
Change in fair value of Preferred Share Liability	—	—	31,730	—	31,730
Other expenses	53	1,955	(210)	(54)	1,744
<b>Total expenses</b>	<b>17,010</b>	<b>125,211</b>	<b>179,551</b>	<b>5,845</b>	<b>327,617</b>
<b>Income (loss) before income taxes</b>	<b>84,433</b>	<b>(2,779)</b>	<b>(159,287)</b>	<b>(25,230)</b>	<b>(102,863)</b>
Provision for (recovery of) income taxes					(15,068)
<b>Net loss for the period</b>				<b>\$</b>	<b>(87,795)</b>

## NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

September 30, 2025, August 11, 2025 and September 30, 2024 • [in thousands of Canadian dollars]

Segmented information for the three-month period ended September 30, 2024 is as follows:

	Asset Management	Canada Wealth Management	U.S. Wealth Management	Inter-segment eliminations and non-segmented items	Total
Asset management fees	\$ 388,143	\$ —	\$ —	\$ (5,023)	\$ 383,120
Trailer fees and deferred sales commissions	(123,868)	—	—	7,642	(116,226)
Net asset management fees	264,275	—	—	2,619	266,894
Canada wealth management fees	—	215,889	—	(43,348)	172,541
U.S. wealth management fees	—	—	274,874	—	274,874
Other revenue	10,748	32,639	5,144	(10,430)	38,101
Foreign exchange gains (losses)	25,741	(763)	(202)	—	24,776
Other gains (losses)	7,270	(2)	986	—	8,254
<b>Total net revenues</b>	<b>308,034</b>	<b>247,763</b>	<b>280,802</b>	<b>(51,159)</b>	<b>785,440</b>
Selling, general and administrative	105,917	58,398	249,459	(16,152)	397,622
Advisor and dealer fees	—	166,250	—	(34,857)	131,393
Interest and lease finance	617	314	3,904	54,495	59,330
Amortization and depreciation	4,341	4,994	9,672	—	19,007
Amortization of intangible assets from acquisitions	610	2,340	34,747	—	37,697
Transaction, integration, restructuring and legal	10,434	(1)	24,520	—	34,953
Change in fair value of contingent consideration	3,305	157	(1,535)	—	1,927
Change in fair value of Preferred Share Liability	—	—	89,113	—	89,113
Other expenses	260	5,399	1,562	(152)	7,069
<b>Total expenses</b>	<b>125,484</b>	<b>237,851</b>	<b>411,442</b>	<b>3,334</b>	<b>778,111</b>
<b>Income (loss) before income taxes</b>	<b>182,550</b>	<b>9,912</b>	<b>(130,640)</b>	<b>(54,493)</b>	<b>7,329</b>
Provision for income taxes					34,151
<b>Net loss for the period</b>				<b>\$</b>	<b>(26,822)</b>

## NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

September 30, 2025, August 11, 2025 and September 30, 2024 • [in thousands of Canadian dollars]

### Successor [note 1]

Segmented information as at and for the 50 days ended September 30, 2025 is as follows:

	Asset Management	Canada Wealth Management	U.S. Wealth Management	Inter-segment eliminations and non-segmented items	Total
Asset management fees	\$ 218,933	\$ —	\$ —	\$ (3,106)	\$ 215,827
Trailer fees and deferred sales commissions	(68,429)	—	—	5,825	(62,604)
Net asset management fees	150,504	—	—	2,719	153,223
Canada wealth management fees	—	133,434	—	(28,851)	104,583
U.S. wealth management fees	—	—	158,157	—	158,157
Other revenue	7,714	17,395	24,573	(6,069)	43,613
Foreign exchange gains (losses)	(23,034)	561	(206)	—	(22,679)
Other gains (losses)	1,351	—	(54)	—	1,297
<b>Total net revenues</b>	<b>136,535</b>	<b>151,390</b>	<b>182,470</b>	<b>(32,201)</b>	<b>438,194</b>
Selling, general and administrative	58,794	36,224	300,280	(9,133)	386,165
Advisor and dealer fees	—	100,651	—	(22,942)	77,709
Interest and lease finance	485	252	2,176	31,697	34,610
Amortization and depreciation	2,366	2,455	6,645	—	11,466
Amortization of intangible assets from acquisitions	24,836	3,031	37,847	—	65,714
Transaction, integration, restructuring and legal	2,485	—	36,637	—	39,122
Change in fair value of contingent consideration	(202)	2,217	14,816	—	16,831
Change in fair value of Preferred Share Liability	—	—	45,999	—	45,999
Other expenses	130	1,869	363	(127)	2,235
<b>Total expenses</b>	<b>88,894</b>	<b>146,699</b>	<b>444,763</b>	<b>(505)</b>	<b>679,851</b>
<b>Income (loss) before income taxes</b>	<b>47,641</b>	<b>4,691</b>	<b>(262,293)</b>	<b>(31,696)</b>	<b>(241,657)</b>
Provision for (recovery of) income taxes					(17,989)
<b>Net loss for the period</b>					<b>\$ (223,668)</b>
Indefinite-life intangibles					
Goodwill	\$ 2,534,169	\$ 426,097	\$ 3,334,173	\$ —	\$ 6,294,439
Trade names	140,000	—	70,308	—	210,308
<b>Total indefinite-life intangibles</b>	<b>\$ 2,674,169</b>	<b>\$ 426,097</b>	<b>\$ 3,404,481</b>	<b>\$ —</b>	<b>\$ 6,504,747</b>

## NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

September 30, 2025, August 11, 2025 and September 30, 2024 • [in thousands of Canadian dollars]

### Predecessor [note 1]

Segmented information as at and for the 223 days ended August 11, 2025 is as follows:

	Asset Management	Canada Wealth Management	U.S. Wealth Management	Inter-segment eliminations and non-segmented items	Total
Asset management fees	\$ 946,067	\$ —	\$ —	\$ (12,947)	\$ 933,120
Trailer fees and deferred sales commissions	(297,662)	—	—	19,064	(278,598)
Net asset management fees	648,405	—	—	6,117	654,522
Canada wealth management fees	—	559,251	—	(99,368)	459,883
U.S. wealth management fees	—	—	713,244	—	713,244
Other revenue	14,505	78,055	41,858	(26,082)	108,336
Foreign exchange gains (losses)	96,752	(2,587)	(1,117)	—	93,048
Other gains (losses)	3,598	6	(121,383)	—	(117,779)
<b>Total net revenues</b>	<b>763,260</b>	<b>634,725</b>	<b>632,602</b>	<b>(119,333)</b>	<b>1,911,254</b>
Selling, general and administrative	289,600	160,527	550,761	(38,597)	962,291
Advisor and dealer fees	—	428,549	—	(80,239)	348,310
Interest and lease finance	1,497	943	10,763	138,616	151,819
Amortization and depreciation	12,265	10,838	24,004	—	47,107
Amortization of intangible assets from acquisitions	1,492	6,458	102,818	—	110,768
Transaction, integration, restructuring and legal	576	137	67,854	—	68,567
Change in fair value of contingent consideration	1,664	927	478	—	3,069
Change in fair value of Preferred Share Liability	—	—	112,951	—	112,951
Other expenses	1,284	9,428	1,967	(496)	12,183
<b>Total expenses</b>	<b>308,378</b>	<b>617,807</b>	<b>871,596</b>	<b>19,284</b>	<b>1,817,065</b>
<b>Income (loss) before income taxes</b>	<b>454,882</b>	<b>16,918</b>	<b>(238,994)</b>	<b>(138,617)</b>	<b>94,189</b>
Provision for income taxes					48,800
<b>Net income for the period</b>					<b>\$ 45,389</b>
Indefinite-life intangibles					
Goodwill	\$ 1,311,629	\$ 410,011	\$ 3,172,275	\$ —	\$ 4,893,915
Fund contracts	1,771,677	—	26,142	—	1,797,819
<b>Total indefinite-life intangibles</b>	<b>\$ 3,083,306</b>	<b>\$ 410,011</b>	<b>\$ 3,198,417</b>	<b>\$ —</b>	<b>\$ 6,691,734</b>

## NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

September 30, 2025, August 11, 2025 and September 30, 2024 • [in thousands of Canadian dollars]

Segmented information for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2024 is as follows:

	Asset Management	Canada Wealth Management	U.S. Wealth Management	Inter-segment eliminations and non-segmented items	Total
Asset management fees	\$ 1,144,361	\$ —	\$ —	\$ (14,680)	\$ 1,129,681
Trailer fees and deferred sales commissions	(366,271)	—	—	22,499	(343,772)
Net asset management fees	778,090	—	—	7,819	785,909
Canada wealth management fees	—	628,213	—	(127,252)	500,961
U.S. wealth management fees	—	—	778,250	—	778,250
Other revenue	21,298	99,313	18,242	(30,483)	108,370
Foreign exchange gains (losses)	(55,684)	274	3,000	—	(52,410)
Other gains (losses)	293,618	(5)	2,388	—	296,001
<b>Total net revenues</b>	<b>1,037,322</b>	<b>727,795</b>	<b>801,880</b>	<b>(149,916)</b>	<b>2,417,081</b>
Selling, general and administrative	325,892	170,865	812,125	(47,036)	1,261,846
Advisor and dealer fees	—	483,082	(1)	(102,254)	380,827
Interest and lease finance	1,582	1,037	14,202	145,961	162,782
Amortization and depreciation	12,785	14,732	27,126	—	54,643
Amortization of intangible assets from acquisitions	1,827	6,915	100,463	—	109,205
Transaction, integration, restructuring and legal	12,023	44	65,784	—	77,851
Change in fair value of contingent consideration	6,475	2,051	38,127	—	46,653
Change in fair value of Preferred Share Liability	—	—	183,794	—	183,794
Other expenses	3,538	17,805	2,794	(627)	23,510
<b>Total expenses</b>	<b>364,122</b>	<b>696,531</b>	<b>1,244,414</b>	<b>(3,956)</b>	<b>2,301,111</b>
<b>Income (loss) before income taxes</b>	<b>673,200</b>	<b>31,264</b>	<b>(442,534)</b>	<b>(145,960)</b>	<b>115,970</b>
Provision for income taxes					120,322
<b>Net loss for the period</b>					<b>\$ (4,352)</b>

### As at December 31, 2024

Indefinite-life intangibles

Goodwill	\$ 1,311,607	\$ 378,892	\$ 3,078,668	\$ —	\$ 4,769,167
Fund contracts	1,771,617	—	27,121	—	1,798,738
<b>Total indefinite-life intangibles</b>	<b>\$ 3,083,224</b>	<b>\$ 378,892</b>	<b>\$ 3,105,789</b>	<b>\$ —</b>	<b>\$ 6,567,905</b>

## NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

September 30, 2025, August 11, 2025 and September 30, 2024 • [in thousands of Canadian dollars]

### Geographic segment information:

	Successor [note 1]		Predecessor [note 1]		
	September 30	August 11	August 11	September 30	September 30
	2025	2025	2025	2024	2024
Revenue from external customers	50 days	42 days	223 days	3 months ended	9 months ended
Canada	\$ 554,212	\$ 249,102	\$ 1,525,798	\$ 603,594	\$ 1,915,449
United States	209,109	24,127	635,979	281,354	810,094
Australia and Asia	15,749	5,042	28,076	16,718	35,311
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$ 779,070</b>	<b>\$ 278,271</b>	<b>\$ 2,189,853</b>	<b>\$ 901,666</b>	<b>\$ 2,760,854</b>

	Successor [note 1]		Predecessor [note 1]	
	As at	September 30	August 11	December 31
Non-current assets		2025	2025	2024
Canada	\$	6,480,737	\$ 3,593,378	\$ 3,690,351
United States		7,875,170	5,272,981	5,202,284
Australia and Asia		107,770	102,726	103,204
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>14,463,677</b>	<b>\$ 8,969,085</b>	<b>\$ 8,995,839</b>

### 13. AMORTIZATION AND DEPRECIATION

The following table provides details of amortization and depreciation:

	Successor [note 1]		Predecessor [note 1]		
	September 30	August 11	August 11	September 30	September 30
	2025	2025	2025	2024	2024
	50 days	42 days	223 days	3 months ended	9 months ended
Depreciation of capital assets	\$ 3,425	\$ 2,088	\$ 14,137	\$ 5,504	\$ 14,885
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	6,458	3,473	19,858	8,006	24,703
Amortization of intangibles	67,297	20,569	119,090	41,671	121,122
Amortization of debenture transaction costs	—	814	4,790	1,523	3,138
<b>Total amortization and depreciation</b>	<b>\$ 77,180</b>	<b>\$ 26,944</b>	<b>\$ 157,875</b>	<b>\$ 56,704</b>	<b>\$ 163,848</b>



## NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

September 30, 2025, August 11, 2025 and September 30, 2024 • [in thousands of Canadian dollars]

### 14. SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION

Included in operating activities are the following:

	Successor [note 1]		Predecessor [note 1]		
	September 30 2025 50 days	August 11 2025 42 days	August 11 2025 223 days	September 30 2024 3 months ended	September 30 2024 9 months ended
Interest paid	\$ 19,206	\$ 4,417	\$ 122,777	\$ 21,107	\$ 116,454
Income taxes paid	\$ 11,023	\$ 11,452	\$ 101,685	\$ 41,355	\$ 122,178

### 15. SUBSEQUENT EVENT

During October 2025, CI acquired Bristlecone Advisors LLC, a RIA in the US.



This Report contains forward-looking statements with respect to CI, including its business operations and strategy and financial performance and condition. Although management believes that the expectations reflected in such forward-looking statements are reasonable, such statements involve risks and uncertainties. Actual results may differ materially from those expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. Factors that could cause results to differ materially include, among other things, general economic and market factors, including interest rates, business competition, changes in government regulations or in tax laws, and other factors discussed in materials filed with applicable securities regulatory authorities from time to time.

21-05-322601\_E (05/21)